
AGENDA

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS
REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING

MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 2022
HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER, ROOM 183 JOIN ZOOM MEETING USING 

LINK 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/86770883917?PWD=MTZJBZVJDISYNNHZYUNB

UXNPZHVTZZ09 OR BY PHONE USING 1-646-568-7788 MEETING ID 867 7088 
3917 & PASSWORD 936756

1701 2ND STREET
NEW GLARUS, WISCONSIN 53574

7:15 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Agenda Published
B. Roll Call
C. Approval of Agenda and Revisions

II. INTRODUCTIONS-PRESENTATIONS
A. Band 
B. Referendum Projects

III. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
IV. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

A. Item(s) To Be Removed From Consent Agenda
1. Board Minutes 2
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS 
DISCUSSION AND REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 

Monday, January 10, 2022

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:15 p.m. by Board President, Bill Oemichen. The agenda was 
posted at the New Glarus Elementary School, New Glarus Middle School, New Glarus High 
School, Bank of New Glarus, New Glarus Post Office, State Bank of Cross Plains – New Glarus 
Branch, Woodford State Bank – New Glarus Branch, and the District Website.

ROLL CALL
Present: Bill Oemichen, Larry Stuessy, Travis Zimmerman, Jessica Geib, Debra Fairbanks, Corrine 
Hendrickson, and Cari Ann Muggenburg. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND REVISIONS
Motion by Larry Stuessy to approve the agenda as presented. Second by Jessica Geib. Motion 
carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, Debra 
Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

INTRODUCTIONS – PRESENTATIONS

 MNG Swim Team 
Members of the MNG State Swim Team, and coaching staff spoke to the Board about their events and 
experience at the State Swim Meet. 

FFA
New Glarus FFA members and advisor Hanna Kearns spoke to the Board about the events they have 
held or participated in this year. Members also spoke to the Board about their upcoming projects and 
speaking competitions. 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
Kim Schiro, community member spoke about information she believes was inaccurate relating to the 
recent State Report Card results. She also spoke in opposition of the current school mask mandate. 

Tim Czerwonka, community member spoke in favor of the current school mask mandate. 

Robert Schiro, community member spoke in opposition of the current school mask mandate. 

Christy Hunter, community member spoke in favor of the current school mask mandate.

Jonathan Sheridan, community member spoke in opposition of the current school mask mandate. 

APPROVAL CONSENT AGENDA

ITEM(S) TO BE REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA

1. BOARD MINUTES & CLOSED SESSION MINUTES2



2. APPROVAL OF BILLS

3. TREASURER’S REPORT

4. STAFFING REPORT

5. DONATIONS

Motion by Larry Stuessy to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Second by Travis 
Zimmerman. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, Debra 
Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye

 COMMITTEE UPDATES

POLICY, COMMUNICATION & ADVOCACY; Did not meet.  

HANDBOOK AND PERSONNEL; Did not meet. 

BUDGET; Reviewed the 2020-21 Audit, and 2022-2023 Preliminary Budget information.
CURRICULUM, SPORTS & CO-CURRICULAR; Did not meet.  

FACILITIES, TRANSPORTATION, AND TECHNOLOGY; Did not meet.  

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

A. Review of Interim Covid Safety Measures
The Board and Administration reviewed the interim Covid Safety Measures. Dr. Thayer shared 
that due to a lack of available testing, and the new CDC isolation and quarantine guidelines 
that the current internal metrics are no longer applicable. The Board and Administration will 
be discussing potential new metrics and next steps at the next board meeting.  

B. Consider Adding “Testing to Stay: to Covid Protocols
The Administration recommended the Board consider adding “Test to Stay” to our Covid 
protocols. Because testing supplies are in short supply at this time the Board tabled this item 
until the next Board meeting.  

C. FCCLA Field Trips
The Board reviewed a request from the FCCLA organization to attend a regional competition 
on February 14, 2022 at Oregon High School, and the FCCLA State Competition on April 4-6, 
2022 at the Kalahari in Wisconsin Dells. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to approve the FCCLA field trip requests to attend the regional 
competition on February 14, 2022 at Oregon High School, and the FCCLA State Competition 
on April 4-6, 2022 at the Kalahari in Wisconsin Dells as presented.  Second by Larry Stuessy. 
Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 
Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 
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D. NEOLA Policy Updates 
1. Policy 2312 – Class Size
The Board reviewed the revisions to policy PO2312 – Class Size. 

Motion by Debra Fairbanks, Chair of the Policy, Communication & Advocacy Committee to     
approve the revisions to policy PO2312 – Class Size as presented. Motion carried 7-0 with a 
roll call vote.

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 
Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

2. Policy 8510 – Wellness
The Board reviewed the revisions to policy PO8510 – Wellness.

Motion by Debra Fairbanks, Chair of the Policy, Communication & Advocacy Committee         
to approve the revisions to policy PO8510 – Wellness as presented. Motion carried 7-0 with a 
roll call vote.

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 
Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

E. Open Enrollment Spaces for 2022-2023
Dr. Thayer presented recommendations for Open Enrollment Spaces for 2022-2023. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to approve the Open Enrollment Spaces for 2022-2023 as 
presented. Second by Jessica Geib. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 
Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

F. WASB Resolutions
The Board reviewed the WASB Resolutions for the WASB delegate convention. Cari Ann 
Muggenburg will represent the Board at the Delegate Assembly. 

G. Cross Country Co-op Agreement
The Board reviewed the Cross Country Co-op Agreement. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to approve the Cross Country Co-op Agreement as presented. 
Second by Larry Stuessy. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 
Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

H. Swimming Co-op Agreement
The Board reviewed the Swimming Co-op Agreement. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to approve the Swimming Co-op Agreement as presented. 
Second by Larry Stuessy. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, Aye, 4



Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

I. Soccer Co-op Agreement
It was noted that the Soccer Co-op Agreement is not up for renewal until next year. No 
discussion or action needed. 

J. Resignations
1.  Gail Murray – MS English Teacher

The Board reviewed the resignation received from Gail Murray – MS English Teacher.

Motion by Larry Stuessy to accept the resignation of Gail Murray – MS English Teacher 
as presented. Second by Travis Zimmerman. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, 
Aye, Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, 
Aye. 
 

2. Billy Turner – HS Math Teacher
The Board reviewed the resignation received from Billy Turner – HS Math Teacher. 

Motion by Corrine Hendrickson to accept the resignation of Billy Turner – HS Math 
Teacher as presented. Second by Larry Stuessy. Motion carried 7-0. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, 
Aye, Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, 
Aye. 

K. New Hires
    1.  Jen Talarczyk – Director of Student Services

The Administration recommended hiring Jen Talarczyk as Director of Student Services. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to approve the hiring of Jen Talarczyk as Director of 
Student Services as presented. Second by Larry Stuessy. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll 
call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, 
Aye, Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, 
Aye. 

      2.  Andy Westby – MS English Teacher 
The Administration recommended hiring Andy Westby as MS English Teacher. 

Motion by Larry Stuessy to approve the hiring of Andy Westby as MS English 
Teacher as presented. Second by Travis Zimmerman. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll 
call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib, 
Aye, Debra Fairbanks, Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, 
Aye. 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. Covid 19 Updates
Dr. Thayer provided the Board with a Covid-19 update. Covid cases among students and staff 
have increased since the winter break. A booster clinic is scheduled for ages 12 and up for 
Tuesday, January 11th.  

B. Referendum Projects Updates 
Dr. Thayer provided the Board with a referendum projects update. A presentation is being 
planned for the January 24th meeting. 

FUTURE SCHOOL BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS
 January 24, 2022- Discussion & Regular Board Meeting – 7:15 p.m.
 February 14, 2022 – Discussion & Regular Board Meeting – 7:15 p.m.

CLOSED SESSION: The Board of Education will entertain a motion to convene in closed session 
pursuant to s. 19.85 (1) (c) (e) and/or (f), Wis. Stats., as appropriate, to 1. Discuss Administrator 
Contracts. 2. Discuss superintendent performance evaluation and annual performance goals. The Board 
will propose recommendations in closed session, thereafter, the Board will entertain a motion to 
reconvene into open session. The Board may take further action that is necessary and appropriate. The 
Board will then entertain a motion to adjourn.

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to move into closed session at 9:10 p.m. Second by Larry Stuessy. 
Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib Aye, Debra Fairbanks, 
Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

Motion by Travis Zimmerman to move back into open session at 9:46 p.m. Second by Debra Fairbanks. 
Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib Aye, Debra Fairbanks, 
Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

Motion to extend two year Administrative contracts to Dr. Eichelkraut, Dr. Eicher, Ms. Marty, and Ms. 
Talarczyk, and one year Administrative contract to Mr. Edge made by Travis Zimmerman, second by 
Cari Ann Muggenburg. Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote.

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib Aye, Debra Fairbanks, 
Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 

ADJOURN
Motion by Larry Stuessy to adjourned the meeting at 9:47 p.m. Second by Travis Zimmerman. 
Motion carried 7-0 with a roll call vote. 

Bill Oemichen, Aye, Larry Stuessy, Aye, Travis Zimmerman, Aye, Jessica Geib Aye, Debra Fairbanks, 
Aye, Corrine Hendrickson, Aye, Cari Ann Muggenburg, Aye. 
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Respectfully submitted by Jessica Geib/Kris Anderson
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2. Approval of Bills 9
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

Vendor Description Amount

EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES INSURANCE 9,710.93

NEW GLARUS HS OCT SERV 6,978.28

NEW GLARUS Oct services 5,911.19

NEW GLARUS HS/MS NOV UTIL 5,793.13

RENNING LEWIS & LACY S.C. LEGAL SERV 5,087.26

NEW GLARUS NOV UTIL - GS 4,698.47

MC CASHIERS OCT PT SERVICES 3,865.68

JOHNSON BLOCK AND CO AUDIT PROGRESS 3,500.00

NEWS PUBLISHING CO AUG, SEPT, OCT, NOV BILLING 2,686.06

NELSONS BUS SERVICE INC bus repair 2,641.85

SAN-A-CARE custodial supplies 2,203.52

NORTH AM MECHANICAL HVAC REPAIRS 2,189.85

SAN-A-CARE custodial supplies 1,830.83

NBA*MILWAUKEE BUCK Bucks Game Tickets- Activity Fund 1,739.00

NEW GLARUS MS OCT SERV 1,493.31

NEW GLARUS MS NOV UTIL 1,462.93

RIVERSIDE INSIGHTS WCJ Achievement test kit 1,291.59

AMZN MKTP US*CH2E002N3 street crosswalk signs 823.00

"PROJECT LEAD THE WAY, INC" Lab Supplies 761.00

NELSONS BUS SERVICE INC bus rpr 755.63

NELSONS BUS SERVICE INC BUS REPAIR 738.40

SQ *KISMET BOOKS ENGLISH CURR BOOKS 714.00

FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS Library Account 432 - Books 680.48

ADOBE CREATIVE CLOUD site license 632.87

SAMS CLUB #4840 Concession Stand 600.10

RENNING LEWIS & LACY S.C. LEGAL SERV 583.00

WASTE MGMT WM EZPAY December services 532.86

NELSONS BUS SERVICE INC BUS REPAIR 481.82

AMZN MKTP US*IL19W1Y73 PBIS Prizes 450.74

CPM EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM PRECALC EBOOKS 380.00

WIAA WIAA State Tourney Tickets 378.00

AMAZON.COM*850RQ6RT3 Calming Cube 359.95

BUFFALO WILD WINGS 0412 Madrigals: Food for Madison Trip 359.58

AMAZON.COM*GY7A82LJ3 AMZN Books for PBIS 314.95

J.W. PEPPER Concert Band Music 306.99

PAYPAL *FULLCOMPASS Gooseneck mic replacement 305.00

AMZN MKTP US*8H1JH4L83 Personal Products for bathrooms 304.17

AMZN MKTP US*RD5RK35A3 Art supplies 282.09

SPECTRUM Dec serv - phone  hs 254.71

WARD BRODT MUSIC Bassoon Bocal- New 250.00 250.00

AMAZON.COM*DK49K9BA3 AMZN PD Books 233.20

ASHA 3 ASHA Dues for 2022 225.00

CASEYS NEW GLARUS Gift cards for Leadership Council 225.00

CPM EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM PRECALC EBOOKS 225.00

FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS Books 210.71
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

WARD BRODT MUSIC Saxophone Repair 210.00

AMZN MKTP US*8L1KB6W13 general supplies for f1 and metals. 208.22

AMZN MKTP US*8L1CF9F73 Books 201.95

TARGET        00027656 PBIS budget 197.35

AMAZON.COM*E33HI1BK3 AMZN UPS for ES Cafe Switch closet 192.93

BYU CONTINUING ED2 BYU Course Enrollment 189.00

AMAZON.COM*JY2FE7X13 AMZN Book study- inclusive paraprofessionals 184.75

DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL supplies for senior studio and painting 177.99

NEW GLARUS FB Oct serv 177.84

KAPLAN EARLY LEARNING COM 4K packets for home school connection 174.57

WARD BRODT MUSIC Reeds 172.87

SUBWAY 29346 lunch for fifth grade safety patrollers 165.99

AMZN MKTP US*416VS7J03 Books 163.84

DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL brushes 152.25

WARD BRODT MUSIC Bassoon Repair 146.00 146.00

OVERDRIVE DIST Audiobooks 139.98

WALMART.COM AA MS PBIS Prizes 139.06

AMZN MKTP US*VV0O50023 AED replacement battery 137.99

AMAZON.COM*IT50J1J23 Books 136.41

AMZN MKTP US*8F7BY53U3 Amazon band supplies 126.82

AMZN MKTP US*Y58XI2P73 (3) Laptop keyboards for replacement 124.95

AMZN MKTP US*DN28Q7UF3 AM Second Grade Supplies 124.44

AMAZON PRIME*Y26DX34H3 Prime membership for Tech 119.00

GRAINGER plumbing maintenance 115.56

BYU CONTINUING ED2 BYU Course Enrollment 112.00

BYU CONTINUING ED2 BYU Course Enrollment 112.00

AMZN MKTP US*3Y3650AC3 AM Books 111.01

AMZN MKTP US*FI64Q9BB3 school supplies 110.43

AMAZON.COM*JR9KR6NO3 Books 109.43

JAMEY AEBERSOLD JAZZ INC Jazz Etude Books 109.42

INSTACART*ALDI FCS Labs 108.39

FAT CAT COFFEE WORKS catering for teacher breakfast 106.75

OTC BRANDS  INC 3rd Grade Supplies - Christmas Project 105.37

AMZN MKTP US*ZH4F00TW3 Misc Supplies 105.13

WAL-MART #0847 classroom supplies 102.78

AMZN MKTP US*HC25N4U33 Grade school incentives for Tier 3 100.16

CULVERS OF NEW GLARUS PBIS budget 100.00

AMAZON.COM*UW30A2PI3 AMZN MS PBIS Prizes 100.00

ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 1000+ Participant Monthly Fee 94.95

FAT CAT COFFEE WORKS Staff Luncheon 93.76

New Glarus Post Office Postage 91.80

TARGET        00021063 Classroom Supplies 91.13

CASEYS NEW GLARUS PBIS budget 90.00

AMZN MKTP US*4C3GH17T3 Counseling Office Supplies 89.07

SPECTRUM DEC PHONE SERV - MS/HS 88.55

SUBWAY 29346 lunch for sixth grade safety patrollers 88.09

INSTACART*ALDI FCS Labs 85.38
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

AMAZON.COM*B269E6AV3 AMZN office supplies 85.15

AMZN MKTP US*UK6KC05B3 Food Allergy Kitchen Supplies 82.43

SUGAR RIVER PIZZA CO Musical:  Pizza for musical movie night 80.92

FCCLA FCCLA Dues 80.00

AMZN MKTP US*KD40111N3 Toner/General Supplies 79.99

AMZN MKTP US*VT7GA0VE3 Shelf/Coat rack for Elementary Staff Lounge 79.98

AMZN MKTP US*5H46J4NE3 Items for Middle School PBIS 79.43

ROYS MARKET End of trimester MS PBIS celebration items 78.82

WARD BRODT MUSIC Clarinet Repair 77.00

AMAZON.COM*ZA8HU6473 conference room supplies 76.84

WILLIAM V MACGILL & CO Gloves for diapering 76.43

TARGET        00021063 Holiday and Classroom Supplies Sixth Grade 76.20

AMZN MKTP US*QC0LH1LJ3 Screen for laptop 76.09

BURRESON'S FOODS Family, Food and Society 76.03

SUGAR RIVER PIZZA CO Lunch for staff 75.92

AMZN MKTP US*6B5JS3AD3 classroom supplies 75.92

TARGET        00021063 supplies for gingerbread houses 75.09

AMZN MKTP US*K43LR2YH3 Classroom supplies 74.95

AMZN MKTP US*3R5Q248Y3 Screen replacment for 450-G5 73.80

AMZN MKTP US*3S85V0NZ3 office supplies 69.98

FAMILY DOLLAR #6644 FFA Door Prizes Bowling 69.10

WISCONSIN SCHOOL MUSIC AS WSMA State Honors Registration 69.00

WISCONSIN SCHOOL MUSIC AS Honors 2nd Reg 69.00

WISCONSIN SCHOOL MUSIC AS WSMA State Reg 69.00

AMZN MKTP US*RB8KB02X3 Personal care and room supplies 68.94

AMZN MKTP US*FG9ZO5N93 PBIS Awards  gs 67.80

WARD BRODT MUSIC Oboe Repair 67.00

AMZN MKTP US*JH7C02553 Classroom Supplies 66.95

"SCHOLASTIC, INC." Supplies 63.30

AMZN MKTP US*2F8M418O2 Books 62.54

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE softener salt 61.11

AMZN MKTP US*791AP1L53 bathroom and classroom 61.10

WARD BRODT MUSIC Timpani Mallets 59.98 59.98

TARGET        00010603 uniform shoes 59.97

EDUCATION_COM PREMIUM Subscription to education.com 59.94

AMZN MKTP US*XN33L6T33 Phone Houses 8th Grade 59.84

AMZN MKTP US*HX4FA3CB3 Classroom Supplies 57.22

WARD BRODT MUSIC Bassoon Reeds 56.97 56.97

AMZN MKTP US*AH80X2733 supplies for the foundations 1 56.88

AMZN MKTP US*YE5IH47V3 supplies for bathroom and classroom equipment 56.60

AMAZON.COM*4T4SF9HO3 Books 56.02

J.W. PEPPER Concert Music 55.00

WSTMA dues 55.00

WALMART.COM AA Economics activities - supply and demand, scarcity, incentives, decision-making53.65

OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869 SUPPLIES 52.98

SP * LUTEMA KN95 masks 52.50

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE Shop Supplies 52.42
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

WARD BRODT MUSIC Trumpet Repair 52.00

AMZN MKTP US*V24I11WK3 AM *Note: reconcile to MS PBIS 50.95

DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL paint brushes 50.75

CASEYS NEW GLARUS Middle School PBIS drawing 50.00

CULVERS OF NEW GLARUS Middle School PBIS drawing 50.00

BUCKS FOUNDATTION Bucks Parking 50.00

AMZN MKTP US*AC55S2I93 Christmas gifts/reinforcements for students 49.98

AMZN MKTP US*6218D1M43 PBIS Prizes 49.90

AMAZON.COM*5Z8UA5103 FCS Supplies 47.75

AMZN MKTP US*Z30K440I3 *Note: Reconcile to MS PBIS 45.21

WARD BRODT MUSIC Contra Bassoon Reeds 45.00 45.00

J.W. PEPPER Jazz Cabesa de Queso 45.00

J.W. PEPPER Jazz Song Riverscape 45.00

GOODWILL   SUN PRAIRIE Lego kit, several board games, puzzles, fabric 44.75

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE Shop Supplies 43.97

J.W. PEPPER Jazz Etude Books 43.90

WAL-MART #1138 PBIS Celebration Supplies 43.88

USU AGCLASSROOMSTORE PLTW Lab 42.81

PICK N SAVE #5131 FCS Labs 41.17

UNIVERSAL YUMS Universal Yums Food Subscription box for December for German 4/5 discussion exercises.41.00

MONROE ENGRAVING Trophies for 1st Annual New Glarus Holiday Basketball Tournament 40.74

SAN-A-CARE custodial supplies 40.48

AMAZON.COM*3A5K29SW3 Tape for label maker 39.99

AMZN MKTP US*JU61T7083 (2) HDMI 32 ft 39.98

AMZN MKTP US*9C6X95NQ3 Items for Middle School PBIS 39.65

AMZN MKTP US*WZ0281WH3 Guidance classroom supplies 39.46

TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.COM Choir Google Learning Bundle for Subs 39.04

KWIK TRIP  11400011403 FCCLA 37.47

AMZN MKTP US*2C4S78TJ3 AM *Note- Reconcile to MS PBIS 36.28

KAHOOT! ASA Kahoot Annual Subscription 36.00

AMZN MKTP US*1408S1XB3 Guidance Room supplies 35.84

AMAZON.COM*1X12N7M93 AMZN XLR to 3.5mm for laptop 34.99

AMZN MKTP US*4S2BF0NY3 Economics activities - economic systems; incentives; wages 34.54

FAT CAT COFFEE WORKS End of trimester ES, MS, and HS staff breakfast/treats 34.32

AMZN MKTP US*9B4NJ3SP3 therapy materials 30.97

CASEYS PIZZA 3572 Bus driver meeting 30.58

TARGET        00010603 Christmas gifts/reinforcements for students 30.36

AMZN MKTP US*Z16R34AQ3 Food Allergy Kitchen Supplies 29.99

AMZN MKTP US*OM7RX8A73 Wireless keyboard for mobile TV 29.99

AMZN MKTP US*EE5FF7KS3 Classroom Supplies 29.97

AMZN MKTP US*1Y4BU6QC3 Art Supplies 29.95

STATSMEDIC.COM Subscription for stats videos 29.00

AMZN MKTP US*WB0OE2YY3 PBIS Incentive Prize 28.95

AMZN MKTP US*HM79L5J63 Personal Products for bathrooms 28.70

AMAZON.COM*OP43793P3 Specialized planner for a student with organizational and executive functioning needs.28.09

AMAZON.COM*Z86NB4LH3 Musical  3 Ring binders for libretto 27.96

AMAZON.COM*EV96W4FJ3 AMZN Madrigals 3 Ring Binders for music 27.96
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

FTP*FINANCIAL TIMES News 27.00

AMAZON.COM*TQ89X7GK3 Visual Timer for Elementary School Office Quiet Room 26.99

AMZN MKTP US*B02HK0FK3 classroom supplies 26.50

AMZN MKTP US*Y71U520B3 wire loom. 26.32

AMZN MKTP US*2Q65Z25O3 wire weaving loom. 26.32

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE install new faucet- small world 4k 25.98

SNACKCRATE.COM Cultural Cuisine 25.64

WARD BRODT MUSIC Trombone Repair 25.00 25.00

AMAZON.COM*TI7IK7P23 Book 23.19

WISCONSIN SCHOOL MUSIC AS State Honor's Choir Audition Fee 23.00

COSTCO WHSE #1020 snacks mock trial 22.88

AMZN MKTP US*550KG9MW3 Amazon 22.84 Trombone Solo Music 22.84

J.W. PEPPER Solo and Ensemble Music 22.00

AMZN MKTP US*S40QT4EL3 Food Allergy Kitchen Supplies 20.99

CULVERS OLO NEW GLARUS BCT Meeting treat 20.83

SAN-A-CARE custodial supplies 20.60

AMZN MKTP US*VO19S1K13 Bookmarks 20.54

AMZN MKTP US*GW80E5DT3 Books 20.28

J.W. PEPPER solo and ensemble music 20.00

AMZN MKTP US*QS72O0C83 Art Supplies 19.97

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE door hardware 19.58

J.W. PEPPER Solo and Ensemble Music 19.00

AMAZON.COM*5E8JX0P13 Book 18.98

AMAZON.COM*N30XC04M3 AMZN Office supplies 18.58

PENZEYS SPICES MADISON Cloves for Social Studies Project 18.06

AMZN MKTP US*3Y49U3E63 Book 17.94

AMAZON.COM*LY4RJ67L3 AMZN *Note: Reconcile to MS PBIS 17.11

AMAZON.COM*S78HI9AU3 AMZN Books for PBIS 17.03

NEW GLARUS FB 17.00

AMAZON.COM*SK2OE41Y3 AMZN Books for PBIS 16.97

AMZN MKTP US*QT6A97U33 Personal Products for bathrooms 16.96

AMZN MKTP US*PY6UX8D33 AM Books 16.62

AMAZON.COM*E311G74V3 AMZN office supplies 16.53

AUDIBLE*RQ3726EI3 Dec 2021 Audible.pdf 15.77

J.W. PEPPER Solo and Ensemble Music 15.00

AMZN MKTP US*L34E795L3 cleaning supplies 14.99

AMAZON.COM*B87Y38C43 AMZN Books for PBIS 14.81

AMZN MKTP US*RY3DD5LE3 class supplies 14.81

AMZN MKTP US*F01MN32Q3 Guidance Classroom supplies 14.76

AMAZON.COM*JS7R08MT3 materials to support student learning 14.38

TARGET        00021063 Supplies and Materials Speech/Language 14.28

ROYS MARKET MS FCS 13.85

AMZN MKTP US*JD6IS1MZ3 Items for Middle School PBIS 13.71

AMZN MKTP US*DM82D13G3 Books 13.40

GRAINGER plumbing repairs 12.99

AMZN MKTP US*SC9BK7VE3 class supplies 12.74

HAL LEONARD CORPORATION O Solo and Ensemble Music 12.59
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

NYTIMES*NYTIMES News 12.57

AMZN MKTP US*VX18C9593 Amazon band supplies 12.27

ROYS MARKET treats for students 12.17

PAYPAL *SMALLPDF PDF editing subscription 12.00

SAMMYMILLERCONGREGATIO Playbook Reg 12.00

J.W. PEPPER Concert Band Score 11.99

AMZN MKTP US*JK30I3LO3 Items for Middle School PBIS 11.98

WALMART.COM AA Economics activities - supply and demand, scarcity, incentives, decision-making11.58

PAYPAL *CLEENG  PPV Doc management subscription (cancelled) 11.34

AMZN MKTP US*V80OK2E83 Book 11.00

NFHSNETWORK.COM Monthly Subscription - NFHS Netwoork Used for scouting purposes 10.99

FAMILY DOLLAR #6644 FFS 10.76

AMZN MKTP US*V41SV50U3 tool to support IEP goal/progress 10.75

CASEYS NEW GLARUS PLTW Lab 10.33

AMZN MKTP US*VD4GB2A63 Book 10.14

AMZN MKTP US*248PP1PM1 PBIS - Academic Coaching supplies 10.01

AMZN MKTP US*4K4WS3C33 art supply- tin foil 10.00

BUNCEE Buncee subscription for technology class 10.00

NEW GLARUS WASCHE CENTER truck maintenance 10.00

J.W. PEPPER Drumset Solo and Ensemble 9.99

KWIK TRIP  45600004564 News 9.97

KWIK TRIP  11400011403 Family, Food and Society 9.95

GRAINGER batteries restroom faucets 9.81

CASEYS NEW GLARUS Officer Team Morning Meeting 9.79

AMZN MKTP US*EL67P0XW3 silicone molds for resin. 3dfoundations, metals 9.61

J.W. PEPPER Solo and Ensemble Music 8.99

J.W. PEPPER Solo and Ensemble Music 8.95

ROYS MARKET MS Incentive (beverages) 8.93

AMAZON.COM*Q84XK8RX3 AMZN office supplies 8.71

New Glarus Post Office Postage 8.60

AMZN MKTP US*3B4XQ37W3 Book 8.49

AMZN MKTP US*8C3448NB3 Classroom supplies 8.43

OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869 SUPPLIES 8.39

AMZN MKTP US*E53G19S83 Bookmarks 8.05

NOTEFLIGHT Music Software 7.95

AMZN MKTP US*R837G4VS3 Whiteboard markers 7.86

GUM.CO/CC* MEET ENHANC Google Meet Enhancements 7.00

AMZN MKTP US*4O7S10CD3 misc supplies 6.99

AMZN MKTP US*NW1UO4SS3 iphone adapter for AD 6.99

DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL polyfill for senior studio 6.39

TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.COM therapy materials 6.33

TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.COM Simplifying Fractions Packets For kids 6.08

PAYPAL *KITCHENTABL Sub Lesson Plans 6.00

AMZN MKTP US*V14QX0SF3 Personal Products for bathrooms 5.99

OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869 SUPPLIES 5.77

TWP*SUB28538583 Wash. Post Receipt.pages 5.00

TWP*SUB28538583 news 5.00
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS

PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY

December 31, 2021

MUSICNOTES.COM Music Notes receipt 4.99

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE plumbing repairs 4.99

AMZN MKTP US*BN0OQ9683 Book 4.75

ROYS MARKET MS FCS 4.61

NEW GLARUS HARDWARE plumbing repairs 3.29

TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.COM S/L Instructional Materials 3.00

TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.COM Graphic paper 2.58

AMAZON WEB SERVICES Monthly AWS fee for Computer Science classes. 1.00

CONSTRUCTIVE PLAYTHINGS Supplies -1.44

ERFFMEYER & SON CO INC tax refund -8.86

AMZN MKTP US Order could not be fulfilled. -10.00

SP * LUTEMA discount applied -10.50

WILLIAM V MACGILL & CO refund for back-ordered ibuprofen -37.50

DIRECT ADVANTAGE Return of beginning of the year bulletin board materials. -61.40

NELSONS BUS SERVICE INC CREDIT - BUS PARTS -62.90

CONCOURSE HOTEL Tax Reimbursement Concourse Hotel -63.25

TARGET.COM  * fraud -104.97

TARGET.COM  * fraud -104.98

TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY 87,563.15
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Budgetary Checks # 61450 - 61526

Direct Deposits - 900030632 - 30779

EFTPS - Wisconsin Retirement System - #283

EFT - Electronic Tax Payment System - # 515

EFT - Dept of Revenue - #844

EFT - WEA Tax Sheltered Annuity - #1013

EFT - EBC - HSA payments - #1276
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3frdtl01.p 89-4 NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT 01/19/22 Page:1

05.21.10.00.00 Board of Education Voucher Listing (Dates: 01/06/22 - 01/19/22) 10:13 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE/CHECK

   NUMBER VENDOR                              DATE       NUMBER     DESCRIPTION                                    AMOUNT

      283 WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual         36,426.91

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual         36,426.91

Totals for 283         72,853.82

      515 ELECTRONIC TAX FILING 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          2,980.16

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          8,179.13

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual         40,897.24

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual         34,972.97

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          8,179.13

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual         34,972.97

Totals for 515        130,181.60

      844 WI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            210.00

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual         21,031.56

Totals for 844         21,241.56

     1013 WEA TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY TRST 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual         10,887.50

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            173.00

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          2,572.50

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            946.83

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          1,416.70

Totals for 1013         15,996.53

     1276 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP 01/14/2022 20220114AD HSA EMPLOYEE CONTR          9,385.25

01/14/2022 20220114AF EMPLOYER CONTR         27,375.00

Totals for 1276         36,760.25

    61450 AUER, JOHN 01/06/2022 01/06  GBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61450             50.00

    61451 BURROWS, NICHOLAS 01/06/2022 01/06  GBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61451             50.00

    61452 MARTENS, ANDREW 01/06/2022 01/06  GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61452             69.00

    61453 NEDS, NICHOLAS 01/06/2022 01/06  GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61453             69.00

    61454 WALLACE, MICHAEL 01/06/2022 01/06  GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61454             69.00

    61455 KAFKA, GRANT 01/06/2022 01/06 GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61455             69.00

    61456 CASH, JOSH 01/07/2022 01/07 BBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61456             69.00

    61457 DAHMEN, THOMAS 01/07/2022 01/07  BBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61457             50.00

    61458 FABIAN, ANDREW 01/07/2022 01/07 BBB ATHL OFFL             55.00

Totals for 61458             55.00

    61459 HAAS, ADAM 01/07/2022 01/07  BBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61459             50.00
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05.21.10.00.00 Board of Education Voucher Listing (Dates: 01/06/22 - 01/19/22) 10:13 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE/CHECK

   NUMBER VENDOR                              DATE       NUMBER     DESCRIPTION                                    AMOUNT

    61460 KUCHENBECKER, KEVIN 01/07/2022 01/07  BBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61460             50.00

    61461 NEDS, NICHOLAS 01/07/2022 01/07  BBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61461             69.00

    61462 WALLACE, MICHAEL 01/07/2022 01/07  BBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61462             69.00

    61463 AFLAC WORLDWIDE HEADQUARTERS 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual             36.38

Totals for 61463             36.38

    61465 DEAN HEALTH PLAN, INC 01/14/2022 01-15-22 c COBRA ADJ          1,212.24

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,091.04

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,106.84

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          7,697.90

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            158.12

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,272.88

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            210.83

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,515.34

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual              0.00

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            843.33

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          6,970.62

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          7,213.08

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            896.04

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          6,182.64

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          6,272.28

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual         43,217.86

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual              0.00

Totals for 61465         85,861.04

    61467 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 01/14/2022 01-15-22 COBRA             51.59

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            108.22

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,127.13

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual             15.46

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            163.24

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual             20.63

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            194.32

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            233.20

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          1,321.20

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual             87.70

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            924.84

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            893.76

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual             82.54

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          6,333.99

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            614.04

Totals for 61467         12,171.86

    61468 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORPORATION 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual          1,666.64

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            820.83

Totals for 61468          2,487.47

    61469 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE 01/14/2022 01-14-22 A ADJ              3.73

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            690.86

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual          1,748.51

18



3frdtl01.p 89-4 NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT 01/19/22 Page:3
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE/CHECK

   NUMBER VENDOR                              DATE       NUMBER     DESCRIPTION                                    AMOUNT

Totals for 61469          2,443.10

    61470 MINNESOTA MUTUAL LIFE 01/14/2022 01-14-22 A ADJ             47.32

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            726.68

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            967.58

01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            119.00

01/14/2022 20220114AF Payroll accrual            145.37

Totals for 61470          2,005.95

    61471 NEW GLARUS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION EIE 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            228.33

Totals for 61471            228.33

    61472 UNITED WAY GREEN COUNTY INC 01/14/2022 20220114AD Payroll accrual            100.00

Totals for 61472            100.00

    61473 BRAY ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, INC. 01/10/2022 3388-09 ARCHITECT SERV        143,200.00

Totals for 61473        143,200.00

    61474 CASSIS, MAX 01/10/2022 DEC 2021 STUDENT STIPEND              8.00

Totals for 61474              8.00

    61475 CESA 2 01/10/2022 10230 NVCI WORKSHOP            140.00

Totals for 61475            140.00

    61476 CLARK ELECTRIC 01/10/2022 8051 repl ceiling light            385.51

Totals for 61476            385.51

    61477 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 01/10/2022 505-000006 TEACH SERVICES - JULY - DEC          1,500.00

Totals for 61477          1,500.00

    61478 FRANCOIS SALES AND SERVICE, INC. 01/10/2022 6041764 VAN 16 RPR          1,067.51

01/10/2022 6043171 VAN 10 RPR          1,431.97

Totals for 61478          2,499.48

    61479 MONROE SCHOOL DISTRICT 01/10/2022 2021 - 202 2021-2022 GIRL SWIM COOP          6,992.48

Totals for 61479          6,992.48

    61480 NASSCO INC 01/10/2022 6097409 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES             25.35

Totals for 61480             25.35

    61481 POINT OF BEGINNING, INC 01/10/2022 30758 PERMIT PREPARATION          1,722.50

Totals for 61481          1,722.50

    61482 PROFESSIONAL PEST CONTROL, INC 01/10/2022 534522 Sept serv             52.00

01/10/2022 543946 Nov serv             89.00

01/10/2022 525318 JULY SERV             89.00

01/10/2022 529818 Aug serv             52.00

01/10/2022 547838 DEC SERV             52.00

01/10/2022 547837 DEC SERV             89.00

Totals for 61482            423.00

    61483 RHYME BUSINESS PRODUCTS - LEASE 01/10/2022 30733950 DEC LEASE          1,344.15

Totals for 61483          1,344.15

    61484 SEAMLESS GUTTERS UNLIMITED, LLC 01/10/2022 2021-687 RPR ROOF            290.00

Totals for 61484            290.00
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE/CHECK

   NUMBER VENDOR                              DATE       NUMBER     DESCRIPTION                                    AMOUNT

    61485 SPENCER GRANT, BRITTANY 01/10/2022 FS Refund fs refund             29.90

Totals for 61485             29.90

    61486 SUGAR RIVER POWER CENTER 01/10/2022 26598 LAWN MOWER RPR             89.20

01/10/2022 26582 LAWN MOWER RPR            659.84

01/10/2022 26572 LAWN MOWER RPR            347.03

Totals for 61486          1,096.07

    61487 TOWN OF PRIMROSE 01/10/2022 2021 CHARG 2021 CHARGEBACK            404.88

Totals for 61487            404.88

    61488 VIKING HARDWARE - TRUE VALUE 01/10/2022 55140 FS SUPPLIES             23.98

Totals for 61488             23.98

    61489 WE ENERGIES 01/10/2022 DEC 2021 G DEC SERV          3,727.15

01/10/2022 DEC 2021 H DEC SERV          3,992.49

Totals for 61489          7,719.64

    61490 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 01/10/2022 600-000047 BUSINESS TAX REGISTRATION RENEWAL             10.00

Totals for 61490             10.00

    61491 BORCHARDT, RYAN 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61491             50.00

    61492 FABIAN, ANDREW 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             55.00

Totals for 61492             55.00

    61493 KRANTZ, BLAINE 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61493             50.00

    61494 MALECKI, JOHN 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61494             50.00

    61495 MCGOWAN, ROBERT 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61495             69.00

    61496 PETERSON, MARK 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61496             69.00

    61497 ROPEL, TIMOTHY 01/12/2022 01/13 BBB ATH OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61497             69.00

    61498 DAHMEN, THOMAS 01/14/2022 01/14/ GBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61498             50.00

    61499 HAMMOND, WARD 01/14/2022 01/14/2022 KEYBOARD            750.00

Totals for 61499            750.00

    61500 MCKY, BRYAN 01/14/2022 01/14/ GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61500             69.00

    61501 MICKELSON, WILLIAM 01/14/2022 01/14/ GBB ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61501             50.00

    61502 VITANYE, ALEX 01/14/2022 01/14/ GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00
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Totals for 61502             69.00

    61503 WATSON, ZACHARY 01/14/2022 01/14/ GBB ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61503             69.00

    61504 FARRAR, ERIK 01/14/2022 01/14/2022 ATHL OFFL             52.50

Totals for 61504             52.50

    61505 BETHKE, THOMAS 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61505             69.00

    61506 GALLAGHER, BERNARD 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             52.50

Totals for 61506             52.50

    61507 HAAS, ADAM 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             50.00

Totals for 61507             50.00

    61508 HAGEN, CHRISTOPHER 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61508             69.00

    61509 NICHOLSON, CHRISTOPHER 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             57.50

Totals for 61509             57.50

    61510 NOVAK, MARK 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             69.00

Totals for 61510             69.00

    61511 SCHALLER, MICHAEL 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             52.50

Totals for 61511             52.50

    61512 ATWOOD, SEBASTIAN 01/17/2022 01/17/2022 ATHL OFFL             52.50

Totals for 61512             52.50

    61513 FABIAN, ANDREW 01/18/2022 01/18/2022 ATHL OFFL             55.00

Totals for 61513             55.00

    61514 FRISCH, GERALD 01/18/2022 01/18/2022 ATHL OFFL             52.50

Totals for 61514             52.50

    61515 AUTO VALUE NEW GLARUS 01/19/2022 709012774 BUS SUPPLIES            253.84

Totals for 61515            253.84

    61516 BLANCHARDVILLE COOPERATIVE OIL ASSO 01/19/2022 DEC 2021 FUEL             72.75

Totals for 61516             72.75

    61517 Bobcat of Janesville 01/19/2022 02-206316 HARNESS            232.38

Totals for 61517            232.38

    61518 BRECKLIN, CHAD 01/19/2022 FB 2021 FB EVENT WORKER            125.00

Totals for 61518            125.00

    61519 CASSIS, MAX 01/19/2022 JAN 2022 STIPEND             11.00

Totals for 61519             11.00

    61520 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORPORATION 01/19/2022 3502507 ADMIN FEES JAN            424.00

Totals for 61520            424.00
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    61521 GREEN CARES FOOD PANTRY 01/19/2022 01172022 GS DONATION          2,023.00

Totals for 61521          2,023.00

    61522 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC. 01/19/2022 10430567 LANG SERV             10.45

Totals for 61522             10.45

    61523 SAM'S CLUB 01/19/2022 DEC 2021 VENDING SNACKS            307.84

Totals for 61523            307.84

    61524 TAHER, INC. 01/19/2022 60866 MANAGEMENT/ADMIN FEE SEPT - NOV         12,174.36

01/19/2022 60867 DEC EXP         61,939.85

Totals for 61524         74,114.21

    61525 TIERNEY BROTHERS INC. 01/19/2022 849168 See quote #206696 - MX075 Smart          1,195.00

Interactive Panel w/mount

01/19/2022 858270 See quote #206696 - MX075 Smart          3,176.00

Interactive Panel w/mount

Totals for 61525          4,371.00

    61526 WORLD TRADE PRESS 01/19/2022 675073 WORLD FOOD/CULTURE            300.00

Totals for 61526            300.00

  

Totals for checks        635,317.30
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 F U N D  S U M M A R Y

  

FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

10 GENERAL FUND                         323,538.20          2,023.00         30,301.47        355,862.67

27 SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND                56,605.61              0.00          1,226.51         57,832.12

49 OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND              0.00              0.00        144,922.50        144,922.50

50 FOOD SERVICE FUND                      2,206.21              0.00         74,446.03         76,652.24

80 COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND                    47.77              0.00              0.00             47.77

*** Fund Summary Totals ***        382,397.79          2,023.00        250,896.51        635,317.30

************************ End of report ************************
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Bond Portfolio Management Report
New Glarus School District / 2021 Referendum Proceeds

Current Portfolio Interest Income Estimate Closing Date - Investment Proceeds Received
Potential Interest Income on Balances (.25%)
Estimated Interest Income (Not including Rebate) Investment Proceeds Received

+ Total Interest Income Net of Rebate
Original Portfolio Interest Income Estimate = Total Funding Available as of 01/19/22

Total Return for Arbitrage Purposes - Cumulative Expenses Through 01/19/22
Weighted Avg Life of Future Projected Expenses = Outstanding P & I Net of Rebate after 01/19/22

Estimated Interest Income (Not including Rebate) Current Interest Estimate for Arbitrage Purposes
Anticipated Arbitrage Rebate Liability Maximum Interest Limited by Arbitrage Yield
Total Interest Income Net of Rebate Potential Arbitrage Rebate Liability

B F J S W AE ANEstimated Spend-Down Requirements

$2,900,215.22
$13,050,968.48
$21,751,614.13

10%
45%
75%

Not met regulatory requirement
Not met regulatory requirement

           Cumulative Expenses            

Actual Expense
Projected Expense

$332,456.81
$2,398,215.728.27%

1.15%

91.77%
91.77%

$26,613,920.72
$26,613,920.72
$26,613,920.72$29,002,152.18

100%
59.74%
91.77%

$29,002,152.18 Not met regulatory requirement
Not met regulatory requirement

Projected Expense
Projected Expense

$17,326,160.72

$448,697.72 Expenses to Date: 1.55%

$0.0004/15/22

$505,516.00
$170,286.00

$25,353,268.34
$0.00

Not met regulatory requirement
Not met regulatory requirement

As of 01/19/22

0.249%
298

Investment Earnings Detail Investment Proceeds Information

06/08/21

$28,900,000.00

$448,697.72

Portfolio Funding

Projected Expense

12/08/21

$29,002,152.18 Projected Expense

Funding Date

06/08/22
12/08/22
06/08/23

$0.00

Projected Expenses

Regulatory Requirement Actual/Projected Portfolio Status

06/08/24
06/08/26

100%

Arbitrage Rebate:

The bond proceeds currently fall under the three year temporary period and are therefore not yield restricted.

The proceeds are subject to arbitrage rebate; however, the issuer is currently investing below the arbitrage yield and currently 
does not expect to pay arbitrage.

Yield Restriction:

Portfolio Arbitrage Status

$51,496.03
$50,656.15

$102,152.18

$40,335.54
$102,152.18

$29,002,152.18

$28,553,454.46

Disclosure Statement on reverse side of report.

Regulatory Status as of  01/19/22

$102,152.18
$326,103.62

$0.00

0.249%
0.790%
-0.541%$102,152.18

$102,152.18

02/15/22

07/15/22

03/15/22

100%

Cash Flow Focus - Payouts

$1,002,500.00
$0.00

$341,720.00
$931,996.00

$1,947,930.00
$2,554,160.00
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Disclosure Statement:  Bond Portfolio Management Report

The information and projections on the Bond Portfolio Management Report on the reverse side of this page is derived from information that comes from various 
sources.  PMA Financial Network, Inc. (PMA) will assume, without further research, that all information provided by you (the “Issuer”) or the Issuer’s staff, 
agents and/or other intermediaries working on the Issuer’s behalf is accurate.  Such items may include but are not limited to:

- Information regarding the structure and pricing of the Issuer’s bond issue and corresponding arbitrage yield limits.
- Information regarding the projected expenditures of the project.
- Information regarding the actual amounts and timing of disbursements on the project.
- Information and representations made by the Issuer and/or its intermediaries in any Issuer or bond issue document. 

This report is designed as a planning tool that should be used for informational purposes only.  The methodology used in preparing the report and its 
corresponding projections is dependent on certain data.  This data may be generated using actual data and/or “reasonable” assumptions.  Such items include 
but are not limited to:

- Investment/reinvestment assumptions that relate to actual dollars being invested/reinvested and/or the interest rates at which investments/reinvestments could 
be executed.  
- It is assumed that the speed of the expenditures will not exceed the most current projection of expenditures and that fixed term investments will not be 

liquidated.

PMA does not take responsibility for any affect that other bond issues or borrowings may have on the projections or the stated or implied investment strategies.  
Furthermore, PMA does not take responsibility for differences between the projections on the report and any third party calculation.  PMA does not take 
responsibility for any changes in tax law.  Finally, PMA does not take responsibility for the issuer not meeting the requirements for an exception to the 
arbitrage/yield restriction rules.
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New Glarus School District / 2021 Referendum Proceeds

Date of Issue 06/08/21 Today's Date 01/19/22

Original Bond Proceeds $28,900,000.00 Arbitrage Allowable Yield 0.790000%

Original Expense Budget $28,900,000.00 Portfolio Return for Arbitrage Purposes 0.249221%

Current Projected Expenses $29,002,152.18 Anticipated Arbitrage Rebate $0.00

Last Updated: 01/19/22 51358-201 Original Interest Income: $40,335.54 Above Arb. Line/(Below Arb. Line) ($223,951.44)

Updated by Analyst: RGM Total Estimated Interest Income $102,152.18 Weighted Average Life of Future Funded Expenses (Days) 298

Projected Actual
0% 06/08/21 $28,900,000.00 $0.00 0.00% $28,900,000.00 Phone Wire Purchase
0% 06/08/21 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 0.00% $27,900,000.00 Bank of New Glarus - 1 year CD (@ 0.25%)
0% 06/08/21 $1,138,870.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,761,130.00 Bank of New Glarus - 2 year CD (@ 0.40%)
0% 06/08/21 $248,100.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,513,030.00 WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK / TORREY PINES BANK - CD - 0.3% - Trans # 290110
0% 06/08/21 $248,400.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,264,630.00 FINANCIAL FEDERAL BANK - CD - 0.3% - Trans # 290107
0% 06/08/21 $248,700.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,015,930.00 GLOBAL BANK - CD - 0.25% - Trans # 290109
0% 06/08/21 $248,900.00 $0.00 0.00% $25,767,030.00 BANK 7 - CD - 0.2% - Trans # 290108
0% 06/30/21 $0.00 $2,821.39 0.00% $25,769,851.39 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 06/30/21 $0.00 $49.46 0.00% $25,769,900.85 Dividend Reinvest - WISC CMS
0% 07/15/21 $32,310.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $25,769,900.85 Expenses
0% 07/31/21 $0.00 $4,473.26 0.00% $25,774,374.11 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 07/31/21 $0.00 $822.00 0.00% $25,775,196.11 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 07/31/21 $0.00 $1.10 0.00% $25,775,197.21 Dividend Reinvest - WISC CMS
0% 08/15/21 $120,140.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $25,775,197.21 Expenses
0% 08/31/21 $0.00 $849.40 0.00% $25,776,046.61 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 08/31/21 $0.00 $4,772.45 0.00% $25,780,819.06 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 09/09/21 $0.00 $79,260.86 $79,260.86 0.27% $25,701,558.20 Expenses
0% 09/15/21 $72,340.00 $0.00 $79,260.86 0.27% $25,701,558.20 Expenses
0% 09/27/21 $0.00 $71,100.00 $150,360.86 0.52% $25,630,458.20 Expenses
0% 09/30/21 $150,360.86 $4,463.98 0.52% $25,634,922.18 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 09/30/21 $150,360.86 $822.30 0.52% $25,635,744.48 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 10/15/21 $87,940.00 $150,360.86 0.52% $25,635,744.48 Expenses
0% 10/19/21 $0.00 $73,100.00 $223,460.86 0.77% $25,562,644.48 Expenses
0% 10/29/21 $0.00 $468.45 $223,929.31 0.77% $25,562,176.03 Expenses
0% 10/31/21 $223,929.31 $4,294.50 0.77% $25,566,470.53 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 10/31/21 $223,929.31 $679.83 0.77% $25,567,150.36 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 11/10/21 $0.00 $1,227.50 $225,156.81 0.78% $25,565,922.86 Expenses
0% 11/10/21 $0.00 $107,300.00 $332,456.81 1.15% $25,458,622.86 Expenses
0% 11/15/21 $168,780.00 $0.00 $332,456.81 1.15% $25,458,622.86 Expenses
0% 11/30/21 $332,456.81 $4,714.45 1.15% $25,463,337.31 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
10% 11/30/21 $332,456.81 $773.28 1.15% $25,464,110.59 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 12/15/21 $130,670.00 $0.00 $332,456.81 1.15% $25,464,110.59 Expenses
0% 12/22/21 $0.00 $116,240.91 $448,697.72 1.55% $25,347,869.68 Expenses
0% 12/31/21 $448,697.72 $4,548.64 1.55% $25,352,418.32 Interest Earned - Bank of New Glarus
0% 12/31/21 $448,697.72 $850.02 1.55% $25,353,268.34 Interest Earned - Woodford State Bank ICS
0% 01/15/22 $153,562.00 $0.00 $448,697.72 1.55% $25,353,268.34 Expenses
0% 02/15/22 $505,516.00 $954,213.72 3.29% $24,847,752.34 Expenses
0% 03/15/22 $170,286.00 $1,124,499.72 3.88% $24,677,466.34 Expenses
0% 04/15/22 $341,720.00 $1,466,219.72 5.06% $24,335,746.34 Expenses
0% 05/15/22 $931,996.00 $2,398,215.72 8.27% $23,403,750.34 Expenses
45% 06/08/22 $2,398,215.72 $1,000,000.00 $2,500.00 8.27% $24,406,250.34 Bank of New Glarus - 1 year CD (@ 0.25%)
0% 06/15/22 $1,947,930.00 $4,346,145.72 14.99% $22,458,320.34 Expenses
0% 07/15/22 $2,554,160.00 $6,900,305.72 23.79% $19,904,160.34 Expenses
0% 08/15/22 $2,467,243.00 $9,367,548.72 32.30% $17,436,917.34 Expenses
0% 09/15/22 $2,437,942.00 $11,805,490.72 40.71% $14,998,975.34 Expenses
0% 10/15/22 $2,734,220.00 $14,539,710.72 50.13% $12,264,755.34 Expenses
0% 11/29/22 $14,539,710.72 $248,100.00 $1,113.77 50.13% $12,513,969.11 WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK / TORREY PINES BANK - CD - 0.3% - Trans # 290110
75% 11/29/22 $2,786,450.00 $17,326,160.72 59.74% $9,727,519.11 Expenses
0% 12/15/22 $2,281,770.00 $19,607,930.72 67.61% $7,445,749.11 Expenses
0% 01/15/23 $1,821,290.00 $21,429,220.72 73.89% $5,624,459.11 Expenses
0% 02/15/23 $1,915,180.00 $23,344,400.72 80.49% $3,709,279.11 Expenses
0% 03/15/23 $1,595,070.00 $24,939,470.72 85.99% $2,114,209.11 Expenses
0% 04/15/23 $924,450.00 $25,863,920.72 89.18% $1,189,759.11 Expenses
0% 05/15/23 $750,000.00 $26,613,920.72 91.77% $439,759.11 Expenses
0% 06/08/23 $26,613,920.72 $248,700.00 $1,243.50 91.77% $689,702.61 GLOBAL BANK - CD - 0.25% - Trans # 290109

100% 06/08/23 $26,613,920.72 $1,138,870.00 $9,110.96 91.77% $1,837,683.57 Bank of New Glarus - 2 year CD (@ 0.40%)
0% 06/15/23 $1,138,870.00 $27,752,790.72 95.69% $698,813.57 Expenses
0% 07/03/23 $27,752,790.72 $248,900.00 $1,050.29 95.69% $948,763.86 BANK 7 - CD - 0.2% - Trans # 290108
0% 07/03/23 $27,752,790.72 $248,400.00 $1,541.45 95.69% $1,198,705.31 FINANCIAL FEDERAL BANK - CD - 0.3% - Trans # 290107
0% 07/15/23 $633,158.00 $28,385,948.72 97.88% $565,547.31 Expenses
0% 08/15/23 $142,233.00 $28,528,181.72 98.37% $423,314.31 Expenses
0% 09/15/23 $28,528,181.72 98.37% $423,314.31 Expenses
0% 09/30/23 $28,528,181.72 98.37% $423,314.31
0% 09/30/23 $473,970.46 $29,002,152.18 $50,656.15 100.00% $0.00
0% 09/30/23 $0.00 $29,002,152.18 100.00% $0.00
0% $28,900,000.00

DescriptionCoupons and Interest Percent Spent Balance
Cumulative 
Expenses

E X P E N S E S

Portfolio & Rebate Liability Report

Investment MaturityDate Bond Proceeds Investment Cost

Page 1 of 2
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$28,900,000.00 $3,132,970.00 $29,319,196.46 $448,697.72 $3,132,970.00 $102,152.18
$102,152.18

$102,152.18
$0.00

$102,152.18

$28,553,454.46

$25,353,268.34
$3,200,186.12

Total Anticipated Interest Income:
Anticipated Arbitrage Rebate:

Total Anticipated Interest Income Net of Arbitrage Rebate:

Total Outstanding Principal and Interest after January 19, '22:

Page 2 of 2
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4. Staffing Report 35
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5. Donations
B. Discuss Item(s) Removed From Consent Agenda

V. COMMITTEE UPDATES
A. Policy, Communication & Advocacy
B. Handbook and Personnel
C. Budget
D. Curriculum, Sports & Co-Curricular
E. Facilities, Transportation & Technology

VI. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS
A. Notice of Public Hearing:  During this Board Meeting, the Board 

will hold a public hearing to take comments from the public 
pertaining to ESSER funding and planning.
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Jeff Eichelkraut, Ed.D.
Principal- NGHS
1-24-22

New Glarus School District
ESSER III 

Stakeholder Input Session
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Why We’re Reaching Out

The American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act, the third federal COVID-19 relief law, 
passed in March 2021, provides one-time funds for our district through the 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) III grant program. 

During this session we will share information about the grant and invite you to: 

• Provide us feedback on the proposed plan for using ESSER III funds

38



Our Planning Committee

The committee drafting and finalizing our plans related to ESSER III 
includes the following people:

• Jennifer Thayer- Superintendent
• Jeff Eichelkraut- High School Principal
• Laura Eicher- Elementary and Middle School Principal
• Anthony Edge- Elementary and Middle School Assistant Principal
• Tammy Marty- Business Manager, New Glarus School District
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ESSER III Grant Basics

• New Glarus School District is expected to receive 
$185,365.00 in ESSER III funding.

• Funds may be used to support our response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic taking place from March 13, 
2020 through Sept. 30, 2024.

• Funds are intended to help safely reopen and 
sustain the safe operation of schools and address 
the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the 
nation’s students. 40



What is This Money For?

New Glarus School District and other schools must use a minimum 
of 20% to implement evidence-based interventions to address 
learning loss, for example: 

● summer learning or summer enrichment

● extended day

● comprehensive after school programs

● extended school year programs

NGSD must ensure that interventions respond to students’ social, 
emotional, and academic needs and address the disproportionate 
impact of COVID-19 on underrepresented student subgroups. 41



Disproportionately Impacted Student Groups

Underrepresented subgroups specifically mentioned in USDE guidance 
as likely to have been disproportionately affected by COVID-19: 

• each major racial and ethnic group
• children from low-income families
• children with disabilities
• English learners
• gender
• migrant students
• students experiencing homelessness
• children and youth in foster care 42



What Else Can These Funds Can be Used For?

ESSER funds must used prevent, prepare for, or respond to COVID-19. 
Examples include:

Preparedness and Response 

● PPE; hand sanitizer; infrastructures to promote physical distancing; improving indoor 
air quality; establishing a team to develop guidelines for infection control practices, 
etc.

Addressing Longterm School Closure

● Additional staff to support virtual instruction; providing/delivering school meals; etc.
43



What Else Can These Funds Can be Used For?

Outreach and Services for Special Populations

● Professional development for staff to serve English Learners remotely; paying staff to 
teach parents of students with IEP technology and software; etc.

Mental Health Services and Supports

● Additional school based mental health staff (school counselors, school psychologists, 
school social workers, etc.); Peer to Peer sucide prevention and mental health 
literacy such as Sources of Strength and Hope Squad, etc.

Education Technology

● Devices and software for remote instruction; improved cybersecurity; etc.  44



Snapshot of New Glarus School District Needs

Who is being disproportionately affected by 
COVID-19 in our district:

• Students who were not able to learn in 
person and were not proficient with 
learning at home. 

• Students who are underperforming in 
comparison to their peers or grade level 
expectations.

• Students with mental health needs.

What we are seeing:
• Students who were 

underperforming last year 
while at home are working 
to catch up.

• Being in school has been 
very effective and it is 
important to for us to stay in 
school.

• Students who are struggling 
with mental health issues 
need support to be able to 
stay in the classroom.
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Addressing Needs: 
Proposed Priorities for Addressing Learning Loss

Percent of funding we propose to use to address learning loss: 20% 

How much is that in dollars? $37,073

What we propose to focus those funds on:

• Rhithm App (Social-Emotional Universal Screener)

 2021-2022/2022-2023/2023-2024 School Year

• Fast ForWord for intensive intervention.
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Addressing Needs: 
Proposed Priorities for Addressing Other Needs

Amount of funding do we propose to use to address other needs:

What we propose to focus those funds on:

• Implementing Prevention and Mitigation Strategies

 -Purchasing of alternate outdoor seating for student class use as 
well as seating for lunch.

• Remaining Funds

 -Additional .2 FTE for nursing and counseling staff

 -Replace WIFI Access Points Throughout the Buildings

 -Increase Elementary Server Space
47



Additional and Expanded Scope of Previously Outlined Strategies
For Additional ESSER III Funds

● Additional PPE for students and staff
● Expansion of outdoor seating
● Extra materials, resources, and support for our multi-tiered system of support 

for students.
● Technology Improvements

48



Your Thoughts on the ESSER III Plan

• What are your thoughts on the proposed plan and do you 
have any feedback in regards to the proposed ESSER III 
plan?

49



Our Plan for Safe Return
Alongside our ESSER III plan, we must submit a plan for safe return to in-person 
instruction and continuity of services. 

The New Glarus School District will begin the 2021-2022/2022-2023 school year with a five-day per week, face-to-face instructional model 

and adhere to the following health protocols.  Accordingly, the District will:

● publish the COVID-19 pre-screening checklist and strongly encourage students and staff members to utilize the checklist before 

entering a school facility, 

● encourage staff members and students to stay home or go home if they are showing COVID-19 symptoms or if they have tested 

positive for COVID-19, 

● limit visitors and activities to those connected with academic purposes, 

● provide sanitizing stations throughout the building

● New Glarus School District will require masking when internal metrics or external factors require the District to do so.

To read the entire plan, go to NGSD Safe Return To In-Person Instruction.

50
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Your Thoughts on the Safe Return Plan

• What are your thoughts on the proposed plan and 
do you have any feedback in regards to the 
proposed Safe Return plan?

51



Where We Go From Here
● Recap of major themes we heard today

● Next steps:

○ We will take the feedback from tonight’s meeting.

○ Plan to bring a revised plan back to the Board on 
Monday, February 14th for approval.

○ We will submit our final ESSER III plan by March 11, 
2022

○ Our Safe Return plan will be posted on our website 
in March of 2022. 52



For More Information

Visit the Wisconsin Department of Public 
Instruction’s website for ESSER III funds:

dpi.wi.gov/arp/esser-iii 

53

https://dpi.wi.gov/arp/esser-iii


Thank you! 
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Safe Return to In-Person
Instruction and Continuity of

Services Plan

District Name: New Glarus School District
District Contact: Dr. Jennifer Thayer, Superintendent

Dr. Jeff Eichelkraut, High School Principal

Website: www.ngsd.k12.wi.us

Phone: 608-527-5516/608-527-5514

Address: 1701 2nd Street, New Glarus, WI  53574

Template Developed by CESA 5
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Introduction
On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plans (ARP) Act was signed into law. In it, the U.S.

Department of  Education is providing an additional $121.9 billion for the Elementary and

Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER III Fund). This legislation will award grants to

state educational agencies (SEAs) for providing local educational agencies (LEAs) with

emergency relief funds to address the impact that COVID-19 has had, and continues to have, on

elementary and secondary schools across the nation.

Wisconsin will receive $1,540,784,854 in ESSER III funds from the Act, with 90 percent being

awarded to school districts with amounts determined in proportion to the amount of Title I,

Part A funds they received in summer 2020 from funds under the Every Student Succeeds Act

(ESSA). The remaining funds will be used for state-level activities to address issues caused by

COVID-19.

This plan describes how the LEA or district will provide a safe return to in-person instruction and

continuity of services for all schools, including those that have already returned to in-person

instruction.

Template Developed by CESA 5
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Maintaining Health and Safety
Overview
A district’s plan must include how it will maintain the health and safety of students, educators,

and other school and LEA staff, and the extent to which it has adopted policies or practices and

a description of any such policies or practices on each of the CDC's safety recommendations

including the universal and correct wearing of masks; modifying facilities to allow for physical

distancing (e.g., use of cohorts/podding); hand washing and respiratory etiquette; cleaning and

maintaining healthy facilities, including improving ventilation; contact tracing in combination

with isolation and quarantine, in collaboration with the state, local, territorial, or Tribal health

departments; diagnostic and screening testing; efforts to provide vaccinations to educators,

other staff, and students, if eligible; appropriate accommodations for children with disabilities

with respect to health and safety policies or practices; and coordination with state and local

health officials.

Description on maintaining the safety of staff and students

The New Glarus School District will begin the 2021-2022/2022-2023 school year with a five-day per

week, face-to-face instructional model and adhere to the following health protocols.  Accordingly, the

District will:

● publish the COVID-19 pre-screening checklist and strongly encourage students and staff

members to utilize the checklist before entering a school facility,

● encourage staff members and students to stay home or go home if they are showing

COVID-19 symptoms or if they have tested positive for COVID-19,

● limit visitors and activities to those connected with academic purposes,

● provide sanitizing stations throughout the building

● New Glarus School District will require masking when internal metrics or external factors

require the District to do so.

Description to continue to provide services regardless of the mode of instruction (for

example, health and food services if the LEA must pivot to virtual or hybrid instruction)

New Glarus School District will offer in-person learning five days per week according to the Board
adopted 2021-2022 Academic Year Calendar as well as in 2022-2023.  During the 2021-2022 school
year, New Glarus School District also provided families the option to enroll their students in virtual
learning.  The District also has Chromebooks students as well as learning management systems to
operate in the case of school closure.

Regardless of the mode of instruction, the New Glarus School District will continue to provide meals
under the community provision as long as the USDA continues the allowance.  Meals will be provided
for summer school attendees as well as all eligible youth during the school year.  If school is closed due

Template Developed by CESA 5
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to the pandemic, the District will assess its ability to distribute meals utilizing a similar process as was
used during the spring of 2020.

The New Glarus School District employs one full-time school nurse who will continue to provide health

services in-person or virtually.  In addition, New Glarus School District partners with SSM Health to

provide mental health support for students and this can be provided both in person and virtually.

Mitigation Measures

Universal and correct wearing of masks

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

The New Glarus School District has used internal metrics as well as external factors to determine when

students, staff, and visitors will be required to wear masks and when mask-wearing will be optional.  These

metrics are based on COVID activity in the schools, the level of COVID transmission with the District’s

geographic boundaries, and in Green County.

Modifying facilities to allow for physical distancing (for example, the use of cohorts and
podding)

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

Mitigation measures such as proper signage around school, water bottle filling stations, and the encouragement

of social distancing have been implemented at each facility.  Adjustments to meal service to provide alternate

locations with a limited number of people are also provided.  At the Elementary level, students are allowed to

eat in their classrooms and at the Middle/High School, students are allowed to eat outside or spread out if they

choose to do so.

Transportation will comply with the CDC guidelines regarding capacity as well as mask wearing that are in effect

during the 2021-2022 school year.

Handwashing and respiratory etiquette

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

Handwashing examples are provided in all bathrooms and signs are posted reminding of the

importance of handwashing.  In addition, hand sanitizing stations are available in all classrooms.

Cleaning and maintaining healthy facilities, including improving ventilation

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

Enhanced sanitation procedures have been implemented and continue at all schools focusing on

high-touch surfaces. The District uses cleaning solutions that are rated to kill the SARS virus.  In

addition, all classrooms are provided sanitizing buckets with wipes to allow students and staff the
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opportunity to wipe down surfaces on a regular basis.

The District has installed ionization air cleaning units on all air intake ventilation units in all buildings.

These units function at all times that ventilation units operate and are monitored electronically

through HVAC computer systems.

Contact tracing in combination with isolation and quarantine, in collaboration with the State,
local, territorial, or Tribal health departments

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

The New Glarus School District has continued to contact trace and report COVID-19 cases and

quarantines within the District.  The District will guide parents/students, employees, and contractors

on screening protocols before entering the building.  The District will continue to provide current

health information to staff, students, and families about the signs and symptoms of COVID-19, when

they should stay home, and when they can return to school.

Diagnostic and screening testing

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

The New Glarus School District recommends students and staff get tested for COVID by their medical

provider or a local pharmacy if necessary. The District is also working with the Wisconsin Department

of Health Services to coordinate COVID testing at our schools and has piloted testing on site. Should

the District see the need for on-site testing, students could have the option to be tested with parent

permission when they are identified as close contacts or become symptomatic.

Efforts to provide vaccinations to educators, other staff, and students, if eligible

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

All eligible staff employed in the 2020-2021 school year were provided the opportunity to be

vaccinated. Students ages 16 and older were provided access to an on-site vaccination clinic in the

spring of 2021. Students ages 12 and older were provided access to an on-site vaccination clinic in the

fall of 2021. The District has repeatedly offered clinics for booster shots for staff and students.

Appropriate accommodations for children with disabilities with respect to health and safety

policies and practices

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

When circumstances require specific policies or procedures designed to protect the health and safety

of students, 504 and IEP teams will determine if modifications and/or reasonable accommodations are

needed for individual students with disability-related issues.
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Coordination with state and local health officials

Description of Policies or Practices, if applicable

The CDC recommends that all decisions about implementing school-based strategies should be made

locally, collaborating with local health officials who can help determine the level of transmission in the

community. The New Glarus School District continues to work with County Public Health to implement

mitigating strategies for the safety of students and staff.

Template Developed by CESA 5
61



6

Continuity of Services
Overview
Districts must describe how the LEA will ensure continuity of services, including but not limited

to services to address students' academic needs and students' and staff social, emotional,

mental health, and other needs, which may include student health and food services.

District response on continuity of services

The New Glarus School District will provide for continuity of services as follows:

Student Academic Needs

New Glarus School District has implemented a K-12 Tier 2 and Tier 3 plan.  This multi-tiered system
of support (MTSS) promotes academic progress by supporting students who are not meeting
essential learning outcomes.  In addition, we have technology that allows for students to continue to
learn regardless of location.  We have devices for students along with a learning management system
at each level that promotes continued learning if students are not able to be in school.

Student Social, Emotional, and Mental Health Needs

Additional counseling staff has been added to the mental health staff to address our students’ social

and emotional learning needs.  In addition, the District has added a K-12 social emotional universal

screener to accurately assess and gauge the mental health needs of our students.

Other Student Needs (which may include student health and food services)

Food services will continue to provide meals under the community provision as long as USDA

continues the allowance. Meals will be provided for summer school attendees as well as all eligible

youth during the school year.

Staff Social, Emotional, and Mental Health Needs

The District has provided staff with opportunities for social and emotional support through

post-school hour meetings that focused on mental health. The staff’s social, emotional, and mental

health needs may also be addressed through the Employee Assistance Program provided through the

District insurance program.

Other Staff Needs

The District will follow national, state, and local governing agencies’ laws and directives

concerning staff employment and benefits.
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Periodic Review
Overview
Districts are required to review and, as appropriate, revise their Safe Return to In-Person

Instruction and Continuity of Services Plan at least every six months through September 30,

2023, including seeking public input and taking such input into account in determining whether

to revise the plan and, if revisions are determined necessary, on the revisions it makes to its

plan.

District response on ensuring periodic updates to its plan

The New Glarus School District will periodically review and, as needed, revise the plan for the safe

return to in-person instruction and continuity of services. The plan will be reviewed at least every six

months, and the school system will seek and take into account public input during the review process.

Plan revisions will address updated CDC and County Public Health guidance on safely reopening

schools if any are issued.
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Public Input
Overview
The ARP Act requires that school districts make their Safe Return to In-Person Instruction and

Continuity of Services Plan available to the public online and that the plans be in an

understandable and uniform format; to the extent practicable, are written in a language that

parents can understand or, if not practicable, orally translated; and upon request by a parent

who is an individual with a disability, provided in an alternative format accessible to that parent.

Before making its plan publicly available, school districts must seek public comment on the plan

and develop the plan after taking into account public comment.

District response on public input in the development of its plan

The New Glarus School District has taken the following steps to make its plan available to the public:

● The plan will be posted at New Glarus School District

● The plan was shared at the New Glarus School District Board of Education meetings on

Monday, January 24, 2022 and an opportunity for public comment was available during the

February 14, 2022 Board meeting.

● Upon request, a parent who is an individual with a disability as defined by the ADA may be

provided with the plan in an alternative format accessible by contacting our district office.
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2021-22 Covid-19 Protocols

Proposed Amendment 1-24-22

Instructional Cohorts:
● Elementary students will remain with their classroom cohorts throughout the school day when

indoors.

Masks and Metrics:
● Mask wearing is required on buses regardless of vaccination status per federal

requirements.
● Beginning December 15, 2021, the Board President, District Administrator and School

Nurse will continually monitor the COVID-19 rates in our area and make a determination
each week, for the following week, whether masks will be required indoors (except to eat
breakfast or lunch in a socially distanced setting).

■ Mask wearing will be required indoors for 4K students, staff, and
visitors/spectators when either of the following metrics is met, until 4K
students are able to be fully vaccinated:

● When the number of positive cases and quarantines (our internal
metric) reaches 5% in a building, mask wearing will be required
in that building.

● When the New Glarus School District Boundary metric is Orange
or Red (>2 positive cases in 7 days out of the 4,789 people that
live within the boundary limits) on the DHS website:
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/data.htm#maps.

■ Mask wearing will be required indoors for all Kindergarten -12th grade
students, staff, and visitors/spectators when the following metric is met:

● When the number of positive cases and quarantines (our internal
metric) reaches 5% in a building, mask wearing will be required
in that building.

● When the number of positive cases reaches 1% of the student
and staff population, mask wearing will be required in the District

○ The District will have discretion to require masks using other criteria if unforeseen
situations arise.

● When mask wearing isn’t required, it is still recommended.

Distancing:
● Reasonable effort will be made to maximize spacing in classrooms.

Quarantine and Isolation Protocols:
● Isolation required for those who are vaccinated and test positive with symptoms.
● Isolation required for those who are unvaccinated and test positive.
● Quarantine is required for close contacts (within 3 feet of a positive case for 15 minutes), unless

vaccinated or masked.  Vaccinated or masked individuals do not need to quarantine unless
symptomatic.

● Quarantined students and staff can participate in “test to stay”, where they are tested daily with a
rapid test and can stay in school with a negative test, as long as testing supplies are available.

● No classwide quarantines unless a localized outbreak is evident.
● Students exhibiting symptoms of illness with a negative Covid test should stay home until 24

hours symptom and fever free (<99.5), without the use of fever reducing medication.  Students
who do not have a negative Covid test should stay home until 72 hours symptom and fever free,
without the use of fever reducing medication.

● Students who are absent for extended periods of time due to illness or quarantine will have
access to instructional materials via Google Classroom or Canvas to remain on pace with their
peers during their absence.
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Lunch:
● Due to an extension from the national school lunch and breakfast programs, school breakfast and

lunch will remain free for all students regardless of family income for the upcoming school year.
Students bringing lunch from home who want milk or a la carte items will need to pay for these
items separately per federal reimbursement guidelines.

● Elementary students will start the school year eating in their classrooms with their cohorts.
● Middle and High School students will eat lunch in the cafeteria.  Coordinated lunch schedules will

allow for multiple lunch times in each building in order to reduce the overall number of students in
the lunchroom at any given time.

Transportation:
● Mask wearing is required on buses regardless of vaccination status per federal requirements.
● Seats on buses will be assigned.

Field Trips:
● Walking field trips to outdoor locations allowed
● Single-day and overnight field trips may be considered with a safety approved plan

Athletics and Activities:
● In-person athletics and activities are allowed for both in-person and virtual students following

District approved safety plans.
● NGSD will continue to follow WIAA guidance in regard to quarantine protocols.  Currently,

vaccinated student-athletes are not required to be quarantined for close contact if they are
symptom free.

● Reasonable effort will be made to live-stream as many sporting events as possible.

Covid Testing: Covid Testing may be available on-site for symptomatic students and staff.

Virtual Instruction: Virtual instruction is still an option this year for families.

Vendors: Third party vendors who have direct contact with students shall be required to wear a mask
within the school buildings unless their positive vaccination status is verified.

Definition of “Covid Symptoms”:
● One of the following symptoms will be considered as “symptomatic for Covid”, unless

there is a doctor’s diagnosis otherwise:
○ Cough
○ Shortness of breath
○ New loss of taste or smell

● Two of the following symptoms will be considered as “symptomatic for Covid”, unless
there is a doctor’s diagnosis otherwise:

○ Fever of 100.4 or higher
○ Nausea/vomiting
○ Diarrhea
○ Fatigue
○ Muscle or body aches
○ Headache
○ Sore throat
○ Congestion or runny nose
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2021-22 Covid-19 Protocols

Proposed Amendment 1-24-22

Instructional Cohorts:
● Elementary students will remain with their classroom cohorts throughout the school day when

indoors.

Masks and Metrics:
● Mask wearing is required on buses regardless of vaccination status per federal

requirements.
● Beginning December 15, 2021, the Board President, District Administrator and School

Nurse will continually monitor the COVID-19 rates in our area and make a determination
each week, for the following week, whether masks will be required indoors (except to eat
breakfast or lunch in a socially distanced setting).

■ Mask wearing will be required indoors for 4K students, staff, and
visitors/spectators when either of the following metrics is met, until 4K
students are able to be fully vaccinated:

● When the number of positive cases and quarantines (our internal
metric) reaches 5% in a building, mask wearing will be required
in that building.

● When the New Glarus School District Boundary metric is Orange
or Red (>2 positive cases in 7 days out of the 4,789 people that
live within the boundary limits) on the DHS website:
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/data.htm#maps.

■ Mask wearing will be required indoors for all Kindergarten -12th grade
students, staff, and visitors/spectators when the following metric is met:

● When the number of positive cases and quarantines (our internal
metric) reaches 5% in a building, mask wearing will be required
in that building.

● When the number of positive cases reaches 1% of the student
and staff population, mask wearing will be required in the District

○ The District will have discretion to require masks using other criteria if unforeseen
situations arise.

● When mask wearing isn’t required, it is still recommended.

Distancing:
● Reasonable effort will be made to maximize spacing in classrooms.

Quarantine and Isolation Protocols:
● Isolation required for those who are vaccinated and test positive with symptoms.
● Isolation required for those who are unvaccinated and test positive.
● Quarantine is required for close contacts (within 3 feet of a positive case for 15 minutes), unless

vaccinated or masked.  Vaccinated or masked individuals do not need to quarantine unless
symptomatic.

● Quarantined students and staff can participate in “test to stay”, where they are tested daily with a
rapid test and can stay in school with a negative test, as long as testing supplies are available.

● No classwide quarantines unless a localized outbreak is evident.
● Students exhibiting symptoms of illness with a negative Covid test should stay home until 24

hours symptom and fever free (<99.5), without the use of fever reducing medication.  Students
who do not have a negative Covid test should stay home until 72 hours symptom and fever free,
without the use of fever reducing medication.

● Students who are absent for extended periods of time due to illness or quarantine will have
access to instructional materials via Google Classroom or Canvas to remain on pace with their
peers during their absence.
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Lunch:
● Due to an extension from the national school lunch and breakfast programs, school breakfast and

lunch will remain free for all students regardless of family income for the upcoming school year.
Students bringing lunch from home who want milk or a la carte items will need to pay for these
items separately per federal reimbursement guidelines.

● Elementary students will start the school year eating in their classrooms with their cohorts.
● Middle and High School students will eat lunch in the cafeteria.  Coordinated lunch schedules will

allow for multiple lunch times in each building in order to reduce the overall number of students in
the lunchroom at any given time.

Transportation:
● Mask wearing is required on buses regardless of vaccination status per federal requirements.
● Seats on buses will be assigned.

Field Trips:
● Walking field trips to outdoor locations allowed
● Single-day and overnight field trips may be considered with a safety approved plan

Athletics and Activities:
● In-person athletics and activities are allowed for both in-person and virtual students following

District approved safety plans.
● NGSD will continue to follow WIAA guidance in regard to quarantine protocols.  Currently,

vaccinated student-athletes are not required to be quarantined for close contact if they are
symptom free.

● Reasonable effort will be made to live-stream as many sporting events as possible.

Covid Testing: Covid Testing may be available on-site for symptomatic students and staff.

Virtual Instruction: Virtual instruction is still an option this year for families.

Vendors: Third party vendors who have direct contact with students shall be required to wear a mask
within the school buildings unless their positive vaccination status is verified.

Definition of “Covid Symptoms”:
● One of the following symptoms will be considered as “symptomatic for Covid”, unless

there is a doctor’s diagnosis otherwise:
○ Cough
○ Shortness of breath
○ New loss of taste or smell

● Two of the following symptoms will be considered as “symptomatic for Covid”, unless
there is a doctor’s diagnosis otherwise:

○ Fever of 100.4 or higher
○ Nausea/vomiting
○ Diarrhea
○ Fatigue
○ Muscle or body aches
○ Headache
○ Sore throat
○ Congestion or runny nose
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Education 
New Glarus School District 
New Glarus, Wisconsin 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the New Glarus School District (“District”), as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.   

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

74



ii 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the District, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and the required supplemental information listed in the table of contents be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements.  The financial information listed in the table of contents 
as other supplemental information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the financial statements.    

The other supplemental information as listed in the table of contents is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements or the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the other supplemental information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole.   
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue a report on our consideration of 
the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Johnson Block & Company, Inc. 
November 22, 2021 
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iv 

New Glarus School District’s (the District) Administration discussion and analysis is intended to assist the 
reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the District's financial activity, 
and identify changes in the District's financial position and its ability to address the next and subsequent 
year challenges. It also identifies any material deviations from the financial plan and identifies individual 
fund issues or concerns. This is a requirement of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
No. 34 (GASB 34) "Basic Financial Statements – and Management's Discussion and Analysis – for State 
and Local Governments and is intended to provide the financial results for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2021. 

     MD&A 

      Basic 
   Financial 
  Statements 

Other required 
Supplementary 
  Information 

As indicated in the illustration, GASB 34 requires the presentation of two basic types of financial 
statements: District Wide Financial Statements and Fund Financial Statements. 

District Wide Financial Statements 

The District wide statements provide a perspective of the District as a whole. These statements use the full 
accrual basis of accounting similar to private sector companies. There are two District wide statements: the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 

The Statement of Net Position combines and consolidates governmental funds' current financial resources 
(short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations, regardless if they are 
currently available or not. 

Consistent with the full accrual basis method of accounting the Statement of Activities accounts for current 
year revenues and expenses regardless of when cash is received or paid. The intent of this statement is to 
summarize and simplify the user's analysis of the costs of various District services. 

Administration’s Discussion and Analysis 
(required supplementary information) 

          District-wide                      Fund  
   Financial Statements                 Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
(expanded/restructured) 

Required Supplementary Information 
(other than MD&A expanded) 
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Fund Financial Statements 

The fund statements are similar to financial presentations with the focus on the District's Major Funds rather 
than fund types. Consistent with previous years, the fund statements are reported using the modified accrual 
method of accounting. Under this basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when received except where 
they are measurable and available and therefore represent resources that may be appropriated. Expenditures 
are accounted for in the period that goods and services are used in school programs. In addition, capital 
asset purchases are expensed and not recorded as an asset. Debt payments are recorded as expenditures in 
the current year and future debt obligations are not recorded. 

Fund types include the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund, 
and Fiduciary Funds. The General Fund is used primarily to account for the general education requirements 
of the District. Its revenues are derived from property taxes, state and federal distributions and grants and 
other intergovernmental revenues. The Special Revenue Funds are comprised of the Special Revenue, Food 
Service and the Community Service funds. The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for any 
construction projects in progress in the District. The Debt Service Fund is used to record the funding and 
payment of principal and interest on bonded debt. The Fiduciary Fund accounts for assets held by the 
District in a trustee capacity or as an agent for the employee benefits trust. 
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Financial Analysis of the District as a Whole 

2021 2020
Assets

Current Assets 5,963,615$      5,418,129$     

Capital Assets 37,304,573$    36,482,794$   
Less Accumulated Depreciation (14,348,389)    (13,252,945)  

Capital Assets, net book value 22,956,184$    23,229,849$   

Restricted Assets 31,566,930$    1,273,181$     
Total Assets 60,486,729$    29,921,159$   

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred Pension and OPEB Outflows 4,268,569$      3,041,389$     

Liabilities
Current Liabilities 31,248,714$    2,048,471$     
Long-term Liabilities 6,477,060        8,650,216     

Total Liabilities 37,725,774$    10,698,687$   

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred Pension and OPEB Inflows 5,475,793$      3,868,845$     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 5,475,793$      3,868,845$     

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 16,619,696$    14,609,182$   
Restricted 3,288,268        720,410        
Unrestricted 1,645,767        3,065,424       
  Total Net Position 21,553,731$    18,395,016$   

Table 1
Summary of Net Position

As indicated by the statement above, total net position is $21,553,731. Net position can be separated into 
the following categories: capital assets net of related debt, restricted, and unrestricted. 

Net capital assets are a combination of funds available for capital assets, plus capital assets at original cost 
less accumulated depreciation and related debt. The original cost of capital assets is $37,304,573, which is 
an accumulation of capital assets year after year less any capital disposals. The accumulated depreciation 
is the accumulation of depreciation expense since acquisition. In accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP), depreciation expense is recorded on the original cost of the asset, less an 
estimated salvage value, expensed over the estimated useful life of the asset. Total accumulated 
depreciation is $14,348,389. Most capital asset acquisitions are financed through long-term debt. Primarily, 
long-term debt is repaid as the debt service comes due through property taxes approved by the voters. Total 
related long-term debt is $35,043,037.  As of June 30, 2021, unspent long-term debt proceeds amounted to 
$28,900,000. 
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Financial Analysis of the District as a Whole (Continued) 

Net position of $83,934 is restricted for debt service, $233,912 is restricted for the special revenue fund, 
$308,361 is restricted for capital projects, $182,050 is restricted for food service, $9,187 is restricted for 
the common school fund carryover, $12,256 is restricted for community service, and $2,458,569 is 
restricted for the District’s portion of the WRS net pension asset. The remaining balance of $1,645,767 is 
unrestricted. The unrestricted fund balance is an accumulation of prior years' operating results. This balance 
is directly affected each year by the District's operating results. 

Amount
% of 
Total Amount

% of 
Total

Program Revenues:
Charges for Service 144,274$    0.9% 443,972$    2.9%
Operating Grants and Contributions 2,362,046   14.4% 1,696,669   11.1%

Total Program Revenues 2,506,320   15.3% 2,140,641   14.0%

General  Revenues:
Property Taxes - general purposes 3,780,530   23.1% 4,161,578   27.3%
Property Taxes - debt purposes 2,483,414   15.2% 1,788,693   11.7%
State of Wisconsin Aid - unrestricted 7,534,616   46.1% 6,892,714   45.2%
Other 45,069        0.3% 254,946      1.7%

Total General Revenues 13,843,629 84.7% 13,097,931 86.0%

Total Revenues 16,349,949 100.0% 15,238,572 100.0%

Expenses:
Instruction 6,828,087   51.9% 7,353,840   52.4%
Support Services 4,431,763   33.7% 4,873,623   34.7%
Community Services 750             0.0% 748    0.0%
Non-Program Services 600,452      4.6% 515,395      3.7%
Interest on Debt 320,153      2.4% 309,853      2.2%
Depreciation-unallocated 978,835      7.4% 981,791      7.0%

Total Expenses 13,160,040 100.0% 14,035,250 100.0%

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position
    Before Special Items 3,189,909   1,203,322   
Special Items -
 Gain (Loss) on Disposal (31,194)       45,228        

Change in Net Position 3,158,715$ 1,248,550$ 

Table 2
Results of Operations

2021 2020

As indicated above net position increased $3,158,715.
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Financial Aspects of the District's Funds 

The general fund had a net increase in fund balance of $343,239. The increase was mainly due from savings 
of anticipated expenditures and from unanticipated state revenues. 

The capital projects fund had a net increase in fund balance of $29,003,360. This increase was due to a 
transfer of funds from the general fund and referendum debt proceeds. 

The debt service fund had a net decrease in fund balance of $20,633. The fund balance decrease was due to 
additional funds for the prepayment of debt. 

The special revenue fund had a net decrease in fund balance of $9,880.  The decrease is a timing issue of 
revenue and expenses between fiscal years.  It is anticipated that revenues in 2021/22 will cover expenses 
that occurred prior to year-end.  

The food service fund had a net increase in fund balance of $41,399. The increase was due to increased 
meal participation from families because of free meals which led to higher federal reimbursements. 

The community service fund’s fund balance did not change. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the District had $37,304,573 and $36,482,794 invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including land, buildings, furniture and equipment, respectively. 

2021 2020

Capital Assets
Land 1,561,935$     1,561,935$   
Construction in Progress 67,172            -
Buildings 27,916,704     27,489,645   
Furniture and Equipment 7,758,762       7,431,214     

Subtotal      37,304,573     36,482,794 

Less Accumulated Depreciation (14,348,389)   (13,252,945)  

 $  22,956,184  $ 23,229,849 

There was a net decrease in capital assets of $273,665 from last year. Depreciation expense for the year 
was $1,103,552. 

Debt 

At the end of this year, the District had $34,770,000 in general obligation bonds and notes outstanding. This 
is a net increase of $26,730,000. The net increase is a result of the combination of scheduled principal 
payments of debt, a cash defeasance, and the issuance of bond anticipation notes of $28,900,000. 
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Factors Bearing on the District's Future 

Currently known circumstances that will impact the District's financial status in the future are: 

• Student Enrollment
• Health Insurance Costs
• Funding from the State of Wisconsin
• Energy Costs
• COVID-19

Original vs. Revised Budget 

Per State Statute 120.13(33) during the period between July 1 and the final adoption of a budget by the 
school board after the budget hearing under s.65.90, spend money as needed to meet the immediate 
expenses of operating and maintaining the public instruction in the school district. 

The District may amend its budget during the school year. 

Contacting the District's Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors with 
a general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability for the money 
it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Tammy 
Marty, Business Manager, School District of New Glarus, 1701 Second St., New Glarus, Wisconsin 53574. 
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Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021

Governmental 
Activities

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and Investments 3,855,583$          
Receivables:
  Taxes 1,782,430            
  Accounts 7,854 
Due from Other Governments 309,196               
Inventories 8,552 

Total Current Assets 5,963,615            

Capital Assets:
 Land and Construction in Progress 1,629,107            
 Depreciable Assets 35,675,466          
 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (14,348,389)         

 Net Capital Assets 22,956,184          

 Restricted Assets: 
Restricted Cash and Investments 29,108,361          

 Net Pension Asset - WRS 2,458,569            
 Total Restricted Assets 31,566,930

Total Assets 60,486,729          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Pension Outflows - WRS 3,898,416            
Deferred Pension Outflows - Supplemental Pension 147,840
Deferred Other Post-Employment Benefit Outflows - Life Insurance 222,313

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,268,569            

 Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 64,755,298$        

New Glarus, Wisconsin
New Glarus School District

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.  
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Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021

Governmental 
Activities

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts Payable 357,352$             
  Accrued Liabilities:
    Payroll and Related Items 1,204,443            
    Interest 59,785 
  Due to Fiduciary Funds 50,000 
  Deposits - Food Service Receipts 38,707
  Current Portion of Long-Term Obligations 29,538,427          

 Total Current Liabilities 31,248,714          

 Noncurrent Liabilities: 
  Noncurrent Portion of Long-Term Obligations 6,002,510
  Net Pension Liability - Supplemental Pension 45,631 
  Net Other Post-Employment Benefit Liability - Life Insurance 428,919

  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 6,477,060            
Total Liabilities 37,725,774          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Pension Inflows - WRS 5,386,124
Deferred Pension Inflows - Supplemental Pension 39,772 
Deferred Other Post-Employment Benefit Inflows - Life Insurance 49,897

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 5,475,793            

NET POSITION
 Net Investment in Capital Assets 16,619,696          
Restricted for:
 Capital Projects Fund 308,361               
 Debt Service Fund 83,934 
 Special Revenue Fund - Nonexpendable 10,000 
 Special Revenue Fund - Expendable 223,912               
 Common School Fund Carryover 9,187 
 Food Service Fund 182,049               
 Community Service Fund 12,256 
 Net Pension Asset 2,458,569            

Unrestricted 1,645,767            
Total Net Position 21,553,731          

 Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 64,755,298$        

New Glarus, Wisconsin
New Glarus School District

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Functions/Programs Expenses
Charges for 

Services

Operating Grants 
and 

Contributions

Total 
Governmental 

Activities
Governmental Activities

Instruction
Undifferentiated Curriculum 2,216,717$          11,580$               -$  (2,205,137)$         
Regular Instruction 2,751,453 34,302 706,255 (2,010,896)           
Vocational Instruction 311,556 694 4,036 (306,826)              
Physical Instruction 237,056 - - (237,056)              
Special Instruction 1,077,743 - 509,962 (567,781)              
Co-Curricular Activities 221,036 10,904 61,148 (148,984)              
Other Special Needs 12,526 - - (12,526) 

  Total Instruction 6,828,087            57,480 1,281,401            (5,489,206)           

Support Services
Pupil Services 328,310 - 913 (327,397)              
Instructional Staff Service 838,867 - 116,684 (722,183)              
General Administration 346,586 - - (346,586)              
Building Administration 626,311 - 104,310 (522,001)              
Business Services 1,110,295 - 233,044 (877,251)              
Central Services 168,621 - 3,000 (165,621)              
Insurance and Judgments 121,791 59,595 - (62,196) 
Interest 320,153 - - (320,153) 
Other Support Services 407,818 - - (407,818) 
Food Service 483,164 27,199 493,326 37,361 
Unallocated Depreciation 978,835 - - (978,835) 

Total Support Services 5,730,751            86,794 951,277 (4,692,680)           

Non-Program Services
Post-Secondary Scholarships 750 - - 750 
Other Non-Program Services 600,452 - 129,368 (471,084)              

Total Non-Program 601,202               - 129,368 (471,834)              
Total Governmental Activities 13,160,040$        144,274$             2,362,046$          (10,653,720)         

General Revenues:
Taxes:

Property Taxes, Levied for General Purposes 3,780,530            
Property Taxes, Levied for Debt Service 2,483,414            

Federal and State Aid not Restricted to Specific Purpose 7,534,616
Interest and Investment Earnings 10,280 
Miscellaneous 34,789 

Total General Revenues 13,843,629          
Special Item - Gain (loss) on Disposal (31,194) 

Change in Net Position 3,158,715            
Net Position - beginning of year 18,395,016

 Net Position - ending 21,553,731$        

Program Revenue

New Glarus School District New 
Glarus, Wisconsin

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Net (Expense) 
Revenue

See accompanying notes to the  financial statements.
3
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General Fund Debt Service Capital Projects

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

Total 
Governmental 

Funds
ASSETS
Cash and Investments 3,199,588$      143,719$             -$                         512,276$             3,855,583$          
Restricted Cash and Investments - - 29,108,361          - 29,108,361
Receivables:

Taxes 1,782,430        - - - 1,782,430
Accounts 285 - - 713 998 
Other - - - 6,856 6,856 

Due from Other Funds 602 - 100,000 972 101,574               
Due from Other Governments 270,017           - - 39,179 309,196               
Inventories - - - 8,552 8,552 

Total Assets 5,252,922$      143,719$             29,208,361$        568,548$             35,173,550$        

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 267,727$         -$  -$  89,625$  357,352$             
Accrued Liabilities 1,201,598        - - 2,845 1,204,443            
Due to Other Funds 150,972           - - 602 151,574               
Deposits - - - 38,707 38,707

Total Liabilities 1,620,297        - - 131,779 1,752,076            

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable - - - 18,552 18,552
Restricted 9,187               143,719 29,208,361          418,217 29,779,484          
Unassigned 3,623,438        - - - 3,623,438            

Total Fund Balances 3,632,625        143,719 29,208,361          436,769 33,421,474          
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 5,252,922$      143,719$             29,208,361$        568,548$             35,173,550$        

New Glarus School District 
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Balance Sheet Governmental Funds 
June 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
4

87



New Glarus School District
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the 
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2021

Total fund balance, governmental funds 33,421,474$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net 
Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the fund financial statement, 
but are reported in the governmental activities of the Statement of Net 
Position. 22,956,184          

The net pension asset is not a current financial resource and is, therefore, 
not reported in the fund statements. 2,458,569

Certain other long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current 
period and therefore are not reported in this fund financial statement, but 
are reported in the governmental activities of the Statement of Net 
Position.

Unamortized premium on bond issuance (193,453)             

Pension and OPEB deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources are actuarially determined by the defined benefit pension and 
OPEB plans.  These items are reflected in the Statement of Net Position 
and are being amortized with pension expense on the Statement of 
Activities.  The deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources are not financial resources or uses and therefore are not reported 
in the fund statements.
 Deferred outflows of resources 4,268,569            
 Deferred inflows of resources (5,475,793)          

Some liabilities, (such as Notes Payable, Capital Lease Contract Payable, 
Long-term Compensated Absences, and Bonds Payable) are not due and 
payable in the current period and are not included in the fund financial 
statement, but are included in the governmental activities of the Statement 
of Net Position.
  G.O. Debt Obligations (34,770,000)        
 Capital Leases (273,037)             
 Accrued Interest on Long-Term Debt (59,785)               
 Compensated Absences (304,447)             

  Net Pension Liability - Supplemental Pension (45,631)               
  Net Other Post-Employment Benefit Liability - Life Insurance (428,919)             

Net Position of Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position 21,553,731$        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
5
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General Fund Debt Service
Capital 
Projects

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds

 Total 
Governmental 

Funds 
REVENUES
Local 3,842,535$          2,483,681$     3,360$          82,501$               6,412,077$          
Interdistrict 1,062,670            - - - 1,062,670            
State 7,871,021            - - 10,281 7,881,302            
Federal 422,169               - - 480,277               902,446               
Other 93,786 23,683 - - 117,469               

Total Revenues 13,292,181          2,507,364       3,360            573,059               16,375,964          

EXPENDITURES
Current Expenditures
 Instruction
   Undifferentiated Curriculum 2,363,055            - - 373 2,363,428            
   Regular Instruction 2,973,881            - - - 2,973,881            
   Vocational Instruction 334,957               - - 3,677 338,634               
   Physical Instruction 256,112               - - - 256,112               
   Special Instruction 1,166,767            - - - 1,166,767            
   Co-Curricular Activities 156,715               - - 59,057 215,772               
   Other Special Needs 1,548 - - - 1,548 

Total Instruction 7,253,035            - - 63,107 7,316,142            
 Support Services
   Pupil Services 340,429               - - 1,200 341,629               
   Instructional Staff Services 870,698               - - - 870,698               
   General Administration 366,278               - - - 366,278               
   Building Administration 718,858               - - - 718,858               
   Business Services 1,337,295            - - 125 1,337,420            
   Central Services 84,825 - - - 84,825 
   Insurance and Judgments 121,791               - - - 121,791               
   Other Support Services 419,893               - - - 419,893               
   Food Service - - - 476,358               476,358               

Total Support Services 4,260,067            - - 477,683               4,737,750            
 Non-Program Services 600,453               - - 750 601,203               

Total Current Expenditures 12,113,555          - - 541,540               12,655,095          
Principal and Interest 97,072 2,527,997 - - 2,625,069            
Capital Outlay 638,315               - - - 638,315               

Total Expenditures 12,848,942          2,527,997       - 541,540 15,918,479          
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures 443,239               (20,633)           3,360            31,519 457,485               

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In - - 100,000        - 100,000 
Transfers Out (100,000)              - - - (100,000)              
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt - - 28,900,000   - 28,900,000 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (100,000)              - 29,000,000 - 28,900,000 

Net Change in Fund Balances 343,239               (20,633)           29,003,360   31,519 29,357,485          

Fund Balances - Beginning 3,289,386            164,352 205,001        405,250               4,063,989            
Fund Balances - Ending 3,632,625$          143,719$        29,208,361$ 436,769$             33,421,474$        

New Glarus School District
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balances Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
6
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Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds: 29,357,485$        

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Activities are 
different because:

Governmental funds report outlays for capital assets as expenditures because such 
outlays use current financial resources.  In contrast,  the Statement of Activities 
reports only a portion of the outlay as expense.  The outlay is allocated over the assets' 
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense for the period.

This is the amount by which capital outlays ($863,409) were less than depreciation 
($1,103,552) in the current period.

Repayment of principal on long-term debt is reported in the governmental funds as an 
expenditure, but is reported as a reduction in long-term debt in the Statement of Net 
Position and does not affect the Statement of Activities.

          The amount of long-term debt principal payments in the current year is: 2,170,000            
          The amount of capital lease principal payments in the current year is: 85,643 

Debt incurred in the governmental funds is reported as revenue or as an other 
financing source, but is reported as an increase in outstanding long-term debt in the 
Statement of Net Position and does not affect the Statement of Activities.

The amount of long term debt proceeds in the current year. (28,900,000)         

Amortization of debt premium 28,534 

Loss on disposal of capital assets (33,522)                

Vested employee benefits, OPEB, and the supplemental pension liablity are reported 
in the governmental funds when amounts are paid. The Statement of Activites reports 
values of benefits earned during the year.

Change in OPEB - group life insurance plan liability and related deferred outflows 
and inflows of resources (61,175)                
Change in supplemental pension liability and related deferred outflows and inflows 
of resources 56,179 
Change in compensated absences (9,330) 

In governmental funds, interest payments on outstanding long-term debt are reported 
as an expenditure when paid. In the Statement of Activities interest is reported as 
incurred.

Interest paid is greater (less) than interest accrued by (2,944) 

Pension expense reported in the governmental funds represents current year required 
contributions into the defined benefit pension plan.  Pension expense in the Statement 
of Activities is actuarially determined by the defined benefit pension plan as the 
difference between the net pension asset/liability from the prior year to the current 
year, with some adjustments.

This is the amount of current year required contributions ($441,093) into the WRS 
defined benefit pension plan that were less than the actuarially determined 
($266,895) change in net pension asset/liability between years, with adjustments. 707,988               

Change in net position of governmental activities 3,158,715$          

(240,143)              

New Glarus School District
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances of 
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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New Glarus School District

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2021

Benefit Trust 
Fund

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 479,311$             
Due from Other Funds 50,000

Total Assets 529,311$             

NET POSITION
Restricted 529,311$             

Total Net Position 529,311$             

New Glarus, Wisconsin

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Benefit Trust 
Fund

ADDITIONS
Contributions 159,602$             
Investment Earnings, Net of Investment Expense 1,824

Total Additions 161,426               

DEDUCTIONS
Support Services 2,053
Benefits Paid 17,594 

Total Deductions 19,647 

Change in Net Position 141,779 

Net Position - Beginning 387,532
Net Position - Ending 529,311$             

New Glarus School District
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
9
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Introduction

The New Glarus School District (the "District") is organized as a common school district. The District, 
governed by a seven-member elected school board, operates grades Pre-Kindergarten through 12 and is 
comprised of all or part of nine taxing districts. 

The financial statements of the New Glarus School District have been prepared in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles. The significant accounting principles and policies utilized 
by the District are described below. 

B. Component Units

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that these financial 
statements include the primary government and its component units.  Component units are separate 
organizations that are included in the District’s reporting entity because of the significance of their 
operational or financial relationships with the District.  All significant activities and organizations with 
which the District exercises oversight responsibility have been considered for inclusion in the basic 
financial statements.  The District has no component units, and it is not included in any other 
governmental reporting entity. 

C. District-Wide Statements

The statement of net position and the statement of activities present financial information about the 
District’s governmental activities.  These statements include the financial activities of the overall 
government in its entirety, except those that are fiduciary.  Eliminations have been made to minimize the 
double counting of internal transactions.  Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, 
intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange transactions.  The District does not report any 
business-type activities. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
business-type activities and for each function of the District’s governmental activities.  Direct expenses 
are those that are specifically associated with and are clearly identifiable to a particular function.  
Program revenues include (a) charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs 
and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a 
particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are 
presented as general revenues. 

D. Fund Financial Statements

The fund statements provide information about the District’s funds, including fiduciary funds.  Separate 
statements for each fund category – governmental and fiduciary – are presented.   
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

D. Fund Financial Statements (Continued)

The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major governmental funds; each displayed in a separate 
column.  All remaining funds are aggregated and reported as non-major funds.  Each fund is accounted 
for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts, which constitute its assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures. 

Funds are organized as major funds or non-major funds within the governmental and fiduciary statements.  
An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental category.  A fund is considered major if it 
is the primary operating fund of the District or meets the following criteria: 

a. Total assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, revenues, or
expenditures of that individual governmental fund are at least 10 percent of the corresponding
total for all funds of that category or type, and

b. Total assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, revenues or
expenditures of the individual governmental fund are at least 5 percent of the corresponding total
for all governmental funds combined.

c. In addition, any other governmental fund that the District believes is particularly important to
financial statement users may be reported as a major fund.

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund – The general fund is the operating fund of the District.  It is used to account for all 
financial resources of the District except those required to be accounted for in other funds.   

Debt Service Fund – The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and 
the payment of, general long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs.  

Capital Projects – The capital projects fund is used to account for and report financial resources that are 
restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or 
construction of capital facilities and other capital assets. 

The District accounts for fiduciary activities for supplemental pension benefits in an employee benefit 
trust fund.  

The District also has the following non-major funds 
- Community Service Fund
- Food Service
- Special Revenue
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

E. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The district-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash transaction 
takes place.  Nonexchange transactions, in which the District gives or receives value without directly 
receiving or giving equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations.  
Revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied.  Revenue 
from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility 
requirements have been satisfied.  

The governmental fund statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this method, revenues are recognized when 
measurable and available.  Measurable means the amount of the transaction can be determined and 
available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period.  Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal 
and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and compensated absences which are 
recognized as expenditures when paid.  General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds.  Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are 
reported as other financing sources. 

State general and categorical aids and other entitlements are recognized as revenue in the period the 
District is entitled to the resources and the amounts are available.  Expenditure-driven programs currently 
reimbursable are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and the 
amounts are available.  Amounts owed to the District which are not available are recorded as receivables 
and deferred inflows of resources.  Amounts received prior to the entitlement period are also recorded as 
deferred inflows of resources. 

Revenues susceptible to accrual include property taxes, miscellaneous taxes, expenditure-driven grant 
programs, public charges for services, and investment income. 

Charges for services provided to other educational agencies and private parties are recognized as revenue 
when services are provided.  Charges for special educational services are not reduced by anticipated state 
special education aid entitlements. 

For governmental fund financial statements, deferred inflows of resources arise when a potential revenue 
does not meet both the “measurable” and “available” criteria for recognition in the current period. 
Deferred inflows of resources also arise when resources are received before the District has a legal claim 
to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures.  In 
subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the District has a legal claim 
to the resources, deferred inflows of resources is removed from the balance sheet and revenue is 
recognized. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

F. Property Tax Levy

The aggregate District tax levy is apportioned and certified in November of the current fiscal year for 
collection to the comprising municipalities based on the immediate past October 1st full or “equalized’ 
taxable property values. As permitted by a collecting municipality’s ordinance, taxes may be paid in full 
or two or more installments with the first installment payable the subsequent January 31st, and the final 
payment no later than the following July 31st. On or before January 15th, and by the 20th of each 
subsequent month thereafter, the District is paid by the collecting municipalities its proportionate share of 
tax collections received through the last day of the preceding month. On or before August 20th, the 
County Treasurer makes full settlement to the District for any remaining balance. The County assumes all 
responsibility for delinquent real property taxes. 

Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the period for which the taxes are levied. All property taxes 
are considered due on January 1st, when an enforceable lien is assessed against the property and the 
taxpayer is liable for the taxes.  All taxes are collected within 60 days of June 30th and are available to pay 
current liabilities. 

G. Deposits and Investments

The District’s cash and equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from date of acquisition.  Cash and 
investment balances for individual funds are pooled unless regulations require segregated accounts.  

State statutes permit the District to invest available cash balances, other than debt service funds, in time 
deposits of authorized depositories, U.S. Treasury obligations, U.S. Agency issues, high-grade 
commercial paper, and the local government pooled-investment fund administered by the state investment 
board.  Available balances in the debt service fund may be invested in municipal obligations, obligations 
of the United States, and the local government pooled-investment fund. 

Donations to the District for scholarships are invested as the donor specifies. In the absence of specific 
directions, the District may invest donated items in accordance with laws applicable to trust investments. 

The District has adopted an investment policy which permits all investments allowed under state statutes. 

96



NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

14 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

H. Accounts Receivable

All accounts receivable are shown at gross amounts with uncollectible amounts recognized under the 
direct write-off method.  No allowance for uncollectible accounts has been provided since such allowance 
would not be material. 

I. Inventories and Prepaid Items

Inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. The costs of governmental fund 
type inventories are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. Prepaid items 
represent payments made by the District for which benefits extend beyond June 30. 

Nonspendable net assets (inventories and prepaid items) have been recognized to signify that a portion of 
net assets is not available for other subsequent expenditures. 

J. Capital Assets

Capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost. Maintenance and repair costs are 
charged to expenses as incurred and betterments are capitalized as assets. Upon disposal of land, 
buildings and equipment, a gain or loss is reflected in the statement of activities. Donated assets are 
reported at acquisition value at the time received. Property and equipment and related depreciation 
expense are not reflected in the governmental fund financial statements. 

Capitalization thresholds (the dollar valued above which asset acquisitions are added to the capital asset 
accounts), depreciation methods, and estimated useful lives of capital assets reported in the district-wide 
statements are as follows: 

Capitalization Depreciation Estimated 
Threshold Method Useful Life 

Building  
Building improvements 

$ 5,000 
5,000 

Straight-line 
Straight-line 

50 years 
50 years 

Site improvements 5,000 Straight-line 20 years 
Furniture and equipment 
Computer and related technology 

5,000 
5,000 

Straight-line 
Straight-line 

5-20 years
5 years
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

K. Long-Term Obligations

All long-term obligations to be repaid from governmental resources are reported as liabilities in the district-
wide statements.  The long-term debt consists primarily of notes, bonds, capital leases, or loans payable and 
accrued compensated absences. 

Long-term obligations for governmental funds are not reported as a liability in the fund financial statements.  
The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources and payment of principal and interest are reported 
as expenditures. 

Principal and interest on long-term debt is recognized when due. 

L. Accumulated Unpaid Vacation and Sick Pay

Compensated Absences 

Sick leave for Teachers hired before July 1, 2013 will accumulate up to a maximum of 200 sick leave 
days.  Upon retirement, if the member has completed 10 years of full-time service with the District and 
who is eligible for retirement under the Wisconsin Retirement System will be credited with up to 200 
accumulated sick leave days at the rate of pay of $90 per day not to exceed $18,000.   

Sick leave for all eligible staff hired on or after July 1, 2013 will accumulate to a maximum of 90 days but 
is not eligible for a payout. 

Accumulated vacation and personal days for all eligible staff are allowed to be carried-over up to five 
days each year. 

Supplemental Pension 

See Note 7b for additional information. 

M. Pensions

The District participates in the Wisconsin Retirement System. See Note 7a for additional information. 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability (asset), deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources to pensions, and pension expense (revenue), information about the fiduciary net 
position of the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS), and additions to/deductions from WRS’ fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by WRS.  For this purpose, 
benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

N. Other Post Employment Benefits

Group life insurance plan 

The fiduciary net position of the Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF) has been determined using 
the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  This includes for 
purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to other post-employment benefits, OPEB expense (revenue), and information about the 
fiduciary net position of the LRLIF and additions to/deductions from LRLIFs fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by LRLIF. For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of member contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the 
benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

See Note 8 for additional information. 

O. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net position 
that applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenditure) until 
then.  The District has three items that qualify for reporting in this category. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometime report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net position 
that applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until then.  
The District has three items that qualify for reporting in this category. 

P. Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from 
those estimates. 

Q. Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources and liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources.  Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowings used for the 
acquisition, construction or improvement for those assets.  Net position is reported as restricted when 
there are limitations imposed on their use through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or 
laws or regulations of other governments. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, the District’s policy is to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources, as they are needed. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

R. Fund Balances – Governmental Funds

The District previously implemented GASB No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions. In the fund statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund 
balance: 

Nonspendable – includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in spendable form 
(i.e., convertible to cash) or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. $8,552 of the 
amount reported as nonspendable at June 30, 2021 is nonspendable in form. The remaining balance of 
$10,000 is legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted – includes amounts restricted by external sources or by constitutional provision or enabling 
legislation. 

Committed – includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to policies enacted by the Board of Education, the District's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may only be rescinded through the same type of action employed to 
previously commit the amounts. 

Assigned – includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. The Board of Education has delegated authority to 
assign fund balance for a specific purpose to the Business Manager. 

Unassigned – includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or 
assigned to a specific purpose. 

The District considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted fund balance 
is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing this, such as in grant agreements 
requiring dollar for dollar spending. Additionally, the District would first use committed, then assigned and 
lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are made. 

The Board of Education recognizes the need to maintain an operating reserve in the general fund to 1) to 
hold adequate working capital to meet cash flow needs during the fiscal year, 2) to reduce the need for short 
term borrowing, 3) to serve as a safeguard for unanticipated district expenditures and 4) to show fiscal 
responsibility to maintain a high credit rating which will help reduce future borrowing costs. 

Any excess of revenues and other financing sources over expenditures and other financing uses at the end of 
the fiscal year will be added to the District fund balance.  The District will strive to maintain a general fund 
balance of not less than 15% of the subsequent year’s operational expenditures.  If the District, as of June 
month-end of a given fiscal year, shows an operating fund balance below 15% of the subsequent year’s 
budget, the Board of Education will take proactive actions to increase the fund balance to 15%.  

The District’s long-term goal for fund balance is to achieve and maintain a general fund balance that will 
alleviate the need for short-term borrowing to meet operational cash flow needs.  Fund balance in excess of 
this goal may be used for one-time expenditures or unforeseen costs (i.e., damages).  The general fund 
balance shall not be used for recurring costs in the operating budget. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

R. Fund Balances – Governmental Funds (Continued)

The Board may, from time to time, commit fund balance to a specific purpose. Such actions shall be taken 
in open meeting and require the approval of a majority of the Board.  Commitments of fund balance, once 
made, can be modified only by a majority vote of the Board.  

The Board authorizes and directs the Business Manager to assign the fund balance to the extent such 
assignment does not create a negative unassigned fund balance as follows: 

 An amount sufficient to liquidate open encumbrances that are reasonably expected to result in an
expenditure in the subsequent year.

 An amount estimated to be sufficient to cover the cost of unsettled labor agreements, if any.

2. Explanation of Certain Differences Between Governmental Fund Statements and
District-wide Statements

Due to the differences in the measurement focus and basis of accounting used on the government fund 
statements and district-wide statements, certain financial transactions are treated differently.  The basic 
financial statements contain a full reconciliation of these items. 

Explanation of Differences Between Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
And Changes in Fund Balances and the Statement of Activities 

Differences between the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund 
balances and the statement of activities fall into one of three broad categories: 

a. Long-term revenue differences arise because governmental funds report revenues only when they
are considered “available,” whereas the statement of activities reports revenues when earned.
Differences in long-term expenses arise because governmental funds report on a modified accrual
basis whereas the accrual basis of accounting is used on the statement of activities.

b. Capital related differences include (1) the difference between proceeds for the sale of capital
assets reported on governmental fund statements and the gain or loss on the sale of assets as
reported on the statement of activities, and (2) the difference between recording an expenditure
for the purchase of capital items in the governmental fund statements and depreciation expense on
those items as recorded in the statement of activities.

c. Long-term debt transaction differences occur because both interest and principal payments are
recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund statements, whereas interest expense is
recorded in the statement of activities as incurred, and principal payments are recorded as a
reduction of liabilities in the statement of net position.
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3. Cash and Investments

For all the District’s cash and investments shown below, the market value at the balance sheet date is 
substantially the same as the fair value.  The difference between the bank balance and the carrying value 
is due to outstanding checks and/or deposits in transit.  At various times during the year, the District’s 
deposits were higher than the June 30, 2021 balances.  This means that the District’s risk and exposure 
could be higher at these times. 

Deposits 

The District's deposits and investments at June 30, 2021 were comprised of the following: 

Carrying Fair Associated
Depository: Amount Value Risk

Local Financial Institutions 27,969,170$        28,265,954$      
Custodial credit risk, interest rate 
risk and credit risk

WISC 4,994,149            4,994,149          
Custodial credit risk, interest rate 
risk and credit risk

Petty Cash 625 625
Other Cash and Investments:

Equity Investments 247,687               247,687             Interest rate risk and credit risk
Fixed Income Investments 221,592               221,592             Interest rate risk and credit risk
Cash Equivalent Investments 10,032 10,032               Custodial credit risk 

Total June 30, 2021 33,443,255$        33,740,039$      

A reconciliation of cash and investments as shown on the statements is as follows: 

Reconciliation to financial statements
     Per statement of net position
          Cash and Investments 3,855,583$          
          Restricted Cash and Investments 29,108,361          
    Per statement of fiduciary net position
          Cash and Cash Equivalents 479,311               
   Total 33,443,255$        

Investments Authorized by Wisconsin State Statutes 

Investment of District funds is restricted by state statutes.  Available investments are limited to: 

• Time deposits in any credit union, bank, savings bank, trust company or savings and loan 
association.

• Bonds or securities of any county, city, drainage district, technical college, village, town, or 
school district of the state.

• Bonds or securities issued or guaranteed by the federal government.

• The local government investment pool.

• Any security maturing in seven years or less and having the highest or second highest rating 
category of a nationally recognized rating agency. 
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3. Cash and Investments (Continued)

Investments Authorized by Wisconsin State Statutes (Continued) 

 Securities of an open-end management company or investment trust, subject to various
conditions and investment options.

 Repurchase agreements with public depositories, with certain conditions.
 Bonds issued by a local exposition district.
 Bonds issued by a local professional baseball park district.
 Bonds issued by the University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics Authority.
 Bonds issued by a local football stadium district.
 Bonds issued by a local arts dealer.
 Bonds issued by the Wisconsin Aerospace Authority.

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value 
to changes in market interest rates. 

The District does not have an investment policy that addresses interest rate risk. 

As of June 30, 2021, the District had the following investments and maturities: 

Investment Type Credit Quality Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 6-10 More than 10
Equity - Exchange 
Traded Funds Not Rated  $    247,687  $   247,687  $            - $ - $  - 

Fixed Income - Exchange 
Traded Funds 

Varies - Not 
rated to AAA        221,592 - 70,768     150,824    - 

Certificates of Deposit Not Rated     3,143,980   1,000,000 2,143,980          -  - 
 $ 3,613,259  $1,247,687  $ 2,214,748  $ 150,824  $  - 

Investment Maturities (In Years)

Credit Risk 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder 
of the investment.  State law limits investments in commercial paper, corporate bonds and mutual bond 
funds to the top two ratings issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations.  The District’s 
investment policy minimized credit risk by limiting investments to the safest type of securities.  Quality 
ratings available are noted in the table above.  
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3. Cash and Investments (Continued)

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, the District would not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The custodial risk for investments is the risk that, 
in the event of failure of the counterparty (e.g. broker-dealer) to a transaction, the District would not be 
able to recover the value of its investment of collateral securities that are in possession of another party.  
The District does not have an investment policy for custodial credit risk. 

Deposits in each local and area bank are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) 
up to $250,000 for all time and savings accounts and $250,000 for all demand accounts. Bank accounts are 
also insured by the State Deposit Guarantee Fund in the amount of $400,000.  However, due to the relatively 
small size of the Guarantee Fund in relationship to the total deposits covered and other legal implications, 
recovery of material principal losses may be significant to individual organizations.  Deposits maintained at 
investment institutions are insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) up to $500,000.  
The District had uninsured balances as of June 30, 2021, see below. 

As of June 30, 2021, the District’s deposits with financial institutions were exposed to custodial credit risk 
as follows: 

Insured by FDIC & State Coverage 1,883,648$          
Insured by irrevocable letters of credit* 27,376,407$        
Uninsured and uncollateralized -$          

*The District’s irrevocable lines of credit amount to $31,000,000 in total.

4. Fair Value Measurement

Financial assets required to be measured on a recurring basis are classified under a three-tier hierarchy for 
fair value investments. Fair value is the amount that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to settle a 
liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurements date. 

The District uses the following hierarchical disclosure framework: 

Level 1 – Measurement based upon quoted prices for identical assets in an active market as of the 
reporting date. 

Level 2 – Measurement based upon marketplace inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, 
either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, 
quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that 
are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of 
the assets or liabilities. 

Level 3 – Measurement based on the District’s assumptions about a hypothetical marketplace 
because observable market inputs are not available as of the reporting date. 
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4. Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

The District uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair values 
of its assets and liabilities.  When available, the District measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because 
they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value.  Level 3 inputs have the lowest priority. 

Fair Value Level 1
Equity - Exchange Traded 
Funds 247,687$           247,687$           
Fixed Income - Exchange 
Traded Funds 221,592             221,592       

Totals 469,279$           469,279$           

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2021

5. Capital Assets

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2021 were as follows: 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities
    Capital Assets not being depreciated

         Sites (land) 1,561,935$         -$             -$  1,561,935$         
         Construction in progress - 67,172 - 67,172 
Total Capital Assets not being depreciated 1,561,935     67,172             - 1,629,107 
    Capital Assets being depreciated
        Buildings and improvements 27,489,645   428,559           (1,500)               27,916,704         
        Furniture and equipment 7,431,214     367,678           (40,130)             7,758,762           
Total Capital Assets being depreciated 34,920,859   796,237           (41,630)             35,675,466         
Less Accumulated Depreciation (13,252,945)  (1,103,552)      8,108 (14,348,389)        
Total Capital Assets being depreciated, 
net of accumulated depreciation 21,667,914   (307,315)         (33,522)             21,327,077         

Governmental activities Capital Assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation 23,229,849$       (240,143)$       (33,522)$           22,956,184$       
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5. Capital Assets (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

  Regular instruction 14,343$           
  Vocational instruction 3,001     
  Special education instruction 38          
  Other instruction 14,650   
  Pupil services 293        
  Instructional staff services 1,575     
  Building administration 93          
  Business services 120        
  Central services 83,796   
  Food service 6,808     
  Depreciation not charged to a specific function 978,835          

    Total depreciation for governmental activities 1,103,552$      

6. Long-term Obligations

Long-term obligation balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2021 were as follows: 

Amount
Beginning Ending Due Within

General Obligation Debt Balance Additions Reductions Defeasance Balance  One Year
Governmental Activities
  G.O. Bonds 7,065,000$   -$  65,000$        (1,625,000)$  5,375,000$      55,000$  
  G.O. Notes 360,000  - 360,000 -  -  -  
  Bond Anticipation Notes - 28,900,000 -   -           28,900,000  28,900,000 
  Notes from Direct Borrowings 615,000  - 120,000 - 495,000 495,000  

 Total Governmental Activities
 General Obligation Debt 8,040,000     28,900,000    545,000        (1,625,000)    34,770,000  29,450,000 

Premium on Debt 221,987  - 28,534 - 193,453 -  
Capital Leases 358,680  - 85,643 - 273,037 88,427  
Compensated Absences 295,117  9,330   -   -           304,447 -  

     Total Long-Term Obligations 8,915,784$   28,909,330$  659,177$      (1,625,000)$  35,540,937$    29,538,427$ 

Total interest paid and accrued during the year was as follows: 

Expense Paid
Interest on Long-Term Debt 346,566$  343,622$  

The compensated absences liability is paid out of the general fund. 
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6. Long-term Obligations (Continued)

General Obligation Debt 

All general obligation debt is secured by the full faith and credit and unlimited taxing powers of the 
District.  General obligation debt at June 30, 2021 is comprised of the following individual issues: 

Issue Interest Dates of Balance
Description Dates Rate % Maturity 6/30/2021

GO School Improvement Bonds 3/5/2012 2.0-2.65% 4/1/2029 3,860,000$    
GO QSCB Promissory Notes 4/2/2012 4.07% 4/1/2022 495,000         
GO Refunding Bonds 5/18/2016 2.0-3.0% 4/1/2031 1,515,000      
Bond Anticipation Notes 6/8/2021 0.79% 12/8/2021 28,900,000    
     Total General Obligation Debt 34,770,000$  

Aggregate cash flow requirements for the retirement of long-term principal and interest as of June 30, 
2021 are as follows: 

Year Ended June 30, Principal Interest
Interest 
Subsidy Principal Interest

Interest 
Subsidy

2022 28,955,000$  270,418$      (23,604)$       495,000$      25,030$        -$      
2023 560,000  130,788    -  -   -  -   
2024 570,000  119,588    -  -   -  -   
2025 585,000  107,638    -  -   -  -   
2026 595,000  94,100   -  -   -  -   

2027-2031 3,010,000      245,573    -  -   -  -   

Totals 34,275,000$  968,105$      (23,604)$       495,000$      25,030$        -$      

G.O. Bonds and Notes Notes from Direct Borrowings

The 2020 equalized valuation of the District as certified by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue is 
$556,018,748.  The legal debt limit and margin of indebtedness as of June 30, 2021, in accordance with 
§67.03(1)(b) of the Wisconsin statutes follows:

Debt Limit (10% of $556,018,748) 55,601,875$ 
Deduct long-term debt applicable to debt margin 34,770,000   

     Margin of indebtedness 20,831,875$ 
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6. Long-term Obligations (Continued)

Cash Defeasances 

The District issued general obligation bonds in 2012.  In 2013, 2014, and 2016, the District deposited 
cash into an irrevocable trust to purchase securities for the purpose of generating resources for future debt 
service payments of the general obligation bonds.  As a result, a portion of the general obligation bonds 
are considered to be defeased and the liability has been removed from the governmental activities on the 
statement of net position.  No economic gain resulted from the cash defeasance.  The total of the defeased 
debt outstanding at June 30, 2021 is $645,000.  The entire amount of defeased debt will be called on the 
April 1, 2022 early redemption date. 

Additionally, the District issued general obligation refunding bonds in 2016.  In 2017, 2018, 2020, and 
2021 the District deposited cash into an irrevocable trust to purchase securities for the purpose of 
generating resources for future debt service payments of the general obligation bonds.  As a result, a 
portion of the general obligation bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability has been removed 
from the governmental activities on the statement of net position.  No economic gain resulted from the 
cash defeasance.  The total of the defeased debt outstanding at June 30, 2021 is $3,925,000.  The entire 
amount of defeased debt will be called on the April 1, 2024 early redemption date. 

Capital Leases 

The District acquired certain capital assets through leases/purchase agreements.  The gross amount of 
these assets under the capital leases is $455,752.  The future minimum lease payments as of June 30, 2021 
are as follows: 

Year Ended June 30,
2022 97,072$   
2023 97,072  
2024 97,072  

Total minimum lease payments 291,216      

Less: Amount representing interest 18,179  

Present value of net minimum lease payments 273,037$       
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7. Employee Pension Plans

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description. The WRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. WRS 
benefits and other plan provisions are established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes.   Benefit terms 
may only be modified by the legislature.  The retirement system is administered by the Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF). The system provides coverage to all eligible State of 
Wisconsin, local government and other public employees. All employees, initially employed by a 
participating WRS employer on or after July 1, 2011, expected to work at least 1,200 hours a year (880 
hours for teachers and school district educational support employees) and expected to be employed for at 
least one year from employee’s date of hire are eligible to participate in the WRS.  

ETF issued a standalone Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), which can be found at 
http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm.  

Vesting. For employees beginning participation on or after January 1, 1990, and no longer actively 
employed on or after April 24, 1998, creditable service in each of five years is required for eligibility for a 
retirement annuity.  Participants employed prior to 1990 and on or after April 24, 1998, and prior to July 
1, 2011, are immediately vested. Participants who initially became WRS eligible on or after July 1, 2011, 
must have five years of creditable service to be vested.  

Benefits Provided. Employees who retire at or after age 65 (54 for protective occupations and 62 for 
elected officials and executive service retirement plan participants, if hired on or before 12/31/2016) are 
entitled to a retirement benefit based on a formula factor, their final average earnings, and creditable 
service. 

Final average earnings is the average of the participant's three highest annual earnings periods. Creditable 
service includes current service and prior service for which a participant received earnings and made 
contributions as required. Creditable service also includes creditable military service. The retirement 
benefit will be calculated as a money purchase benefit based on the employee’s contributions plus 
matching employer's contributions, with interest, if that benefit is higher than the formula benefit. 

Vested participants may retire at or after age 55 (50 for protective occupations) and receive an actuarially-
reduced benefit. Participants terminating covered employment prior to eligibility for an annuity may 
either receive employee-required contributions plus interest as a separation benefit or leave contributions 
on deposit and defer application until eligible to receive a retirement benefit.   

The WRS also provides death and disability benefits for employees. 

Post-Retirement Adjustments. The Employee Trust Funds Board may periodically adjust annuity 
payments from the retirement system based on annual investment performance in accordance with s. 
40.27, Wis. Stat. An increase (or decrease) in annuity payments may result when investment gains 
(losses), together with other actuarial experience factors, create a surplus (shortfall) in the reserves, as 
determined by the system’s consulting actuary. Annuity increases are not based on cost of living or other 
similar factors. For Core annuities, decreases may be applied only to previously granted increases.   
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System (Continued) 

By law, Core annuities cannot be reduced to an amount below the original, guaranteed amount (the 
“floor”) set at retirement. The Core and Variable annuity adjustments granted during recent years are as 
follows: 

Year
Core Fund Adjustment

(%)
Variable Fund Adjustment

(%)
2011 (1.2) 11.0
2012 (7.0) (7.0)
2013 (9.6) 9.0
2014 4.7 25.0
2015 2.9 2.0
2016 0.5 (5.0)
2017 2.0 4.0
2018 2.4 17.0
2019 0.0 (10.0)
2020 1.7 21.0

Contributions. Required contributions are determined by an annual actuarial valuation in accordance with 
Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The employee required contribution is one-half of the actuarially 
determined contribution rate for General category employees, including Teachers, and Executives and 
Elected Officials. Starting on January 1, 2016, the Executives and Elected Officials category was merged 
into the General Employee Category. Required contributions for protective employees are the same rate 
as general employees.  Employers are required to contribute the remainder of the actuarially determined 
contribution rate.  The employer may not pay the employee required contribution unless provided for by 
an existing collective bargaining agreement.  

During the reporting period, the WRS recognized $441,093 in contributions from the employer. 

Contribution rates as of June 30, 2021 are: 

Employee Category Employee Employer
General (including teachers, 
executives and elected officials) 6.75% 6.75%
Protective with Social Security 6.75% 11.75%
Protective without Social Security 6.75% 16.35%
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System (Continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense (Revenue), and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2021, the District reported a liability (asset) of ($2,458,569) for its proportionate share of the 
net pension liability (asset). The net pension liability (asset) was measured as of December 31, 2020, and 
the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability (asset) was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of December 31, 2019 rolled forward to December 31, 2020. No material changes in 
assumptions or benefit terms occurred between the actuarial valuation date and the measurement date. 
The District’s proportion of the net pension liability (asset) was based on the District’s share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating employers. At December 
31, 2020, the District’s proportion was 0.03938035%, which was an increase of 0.00005029% from its 
proportion measured as of December 31, 2019. 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension income of $266,115. 

At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual 
experience 3,558,305$  (766,452)$  

Net differences between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments - (4,615,764) 

Changes in assumptions 55,765 - 

Changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and proportionate share of 
contributions 3,726 (3,908) 

Employer contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 280,620 - 

Total 3,898,416$  (5,386,124)$  

$280,620 reported as a deferred outflow of resources related to pension resulting from the District’s 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability (asset) in the year ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension expense (revenue) as 
follows:
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System (Continued) 

Year Ended June 30:

Net Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows)

of Resources
2022 (454,452)$
2023 (123,122)
2024 (836,148)
2025 (354,606)
2026 -
Total (1,768,328)$

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the December 31, 2020, actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Actuarial Valuation Date: December 31, 2019
Measurement Date of Net Pension Liability (Asset): December 31, 2020
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal
Asset Valuation Method: Fair Value
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return: 7.0%
Discount Rate: 7.0%
Salary Increases:

Inflation 3.0%
Seniority/Merit 0.1% - 5.6%

Mortality: Wisconsin 2018 Mortality Table
Post-Retirement Adjustments 1.9%*

*No post-retirement adjustment is guaranteed. Actual adjustments are based on recognized investment return,
actuarial experience and other factors. 1.9% is the assumed annual adjustment based on the investment return
assumption and the post-retirement discount rate.

Actuarial assumptions are based upon an experience study conducted in 2018 that covered a three-year 
period from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017. The total pension liability for December 31, 2020 is 
based upon a roll-forward of the liability calculated from the December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation.   

Long-term Expected Return on Plan Assets. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected 
future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate 
of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and 
by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for 
each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System (Continued) 

Asset Allocation Targets and Expected Returns
As of December 31, 2020

Core Fund Asset Class Asset Allocation %

Long-Term 
Expected Nominal 
Rate of Return %

Long-Term 
Expected Real 

Rate of Return %
Global Equities 51 7.2 4.7
Fixed Income 25 3.2 0.8
Inflation Sensitive Assets 16 2.0 (0.4)
Real Estate 8 5.6 3.1
Private Equity/Debt 11 10.2 7.6
Multi-Asset 4 5.8 3.3

Total Core Fund 115 6.6 4.1

Variable Fund Asset Class
U.S. Equities 70 6.6 4.1
International Equities 30 7.4 4.9

Total Variable Fund 100 7.1 4.6

 New England Pension Consultants Long Term US CPI (Inflation) Forecast: 2.4%
Asset Allocations are managed within established ranges; target percentages may differ  
from actual monthly allocations        

Single Discount Rate.  A single discount rate of 7.00% was used to measure the Total Pension Liability 
for the current and prior year. This single discount rate is based on the expected rate of return on pension 
plan investments of 7.00% and a municipal bond rate of 2.00% (Source: Fixed-income municipal bonds 
with 20 years to maturity that include only federally tax-exempt municipal bonds as reported in Fidelity 
Index’s “20-year Municipal GO AA Index” as of December 31, 2020. In describing this index, Fidelity 
notes that the Municipal Curves are constructed using option-adjusted analytics of a diverse population of 
over 10,000 tax-exempt securities.). Because of the unique structure of WRS, the 7.00% expected rate of 
return implies that a dividend of approximately 1.9% will always be paid. For purposes of the single 
discount rate, it was assumed that the dividend would always be paid. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between 
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 
(including expected dividends) of current plan members. Therefore, the municipal bond rate of return on 
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability. 
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7a) Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Wisconsin Retirement System (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the 
Discount Rate. The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate:  

1% Decrease to 
Discount Rate 

(6.00%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(7.00%)

1% Increase to 
Discount Rate 

(8.00%)
District's proportionate share of the 
net pension liability (asset) 2,340,217$            (2,458,569)$     (5,983,243)$         

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in separately issued financial statements available at https://etf.wi.gov/about-
etf/reports-and-studies/financial-reports-and-statements.  

7b) Supplemental Pension Stipend Benefit 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description. In addition to the WRS pension plan, the District provides a supplemental pension 
stipend benefit to eligible teachers.   This is a single-employer supplemental pension benefit administered 
by the District. 

Benefits Provided. This benefit applies to Teachers who were hired by the District prior to July 1, 2013. 
A Teacher, who has completed ten (10) years of full time equivalency service with the District and who is 
eligible for retirement under the Wisconsin Retirement System will be credited with: (a.) up to two 
hundred (200) accumulated sick days at the rate of pay of $90 per day not to exceed $18,000; and (b.) 
$500 per year for every year of full time equivalency employment with the District, not to exceed 
$15,000.  The total dollars credited for accumulated sick days and accumulated years of employment with 
the District shall not exceed $30,000.  Teachers, who retire by filing an irrevocable resignation with the 
District by March 1st, shall be eligible for an additional $2,000 above and beyond the $30,000 limit, not 
to exceed $32,000. The additional $2,000 shall be prorated as listed below: 

10-14 years of service - $1,000
15-19 years of service - $1,500

20 years of service and above - $2,000 

An eligible Teacher who tenders his or her irrevocable resignation to the District, retires at the end of the 
contract year, shall receive the dollar amount contemplated in the preceding paragraphs as contributions 
to a tax-sheltered annuity (TSA). 
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7b) Supplemental Pension Stipend Benefit (Continued) 

TSA contributions will be made in a series of three (3) equal installments beginning in July after the 
Eligible Employee’s retirement and on the two (2) subsequent annual anniversaries of that date.  Retirees 
receiving TSA contributions cannot be employed by the District. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms.  At June 30, 2020 (the measurement date), the following 
employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

Retirees eligible and receiving benefits 2
Active teachers fully eligible 13
Active teachers not fully eligible 31

Total 46

This plan is closed to new entrants as it only applies to teachers hired before July 1, 2013.  

Contributions. The District has continued to fund these stipend liabilities through its irrevocable trust that 
was previously reported as an “other postemployment benefit” trust.  The District has indicated that the 
contribution amount to the trust is tied to the actuarial determined contribution (ADC) provided in prior 
actuarial studies.  There are no contractual or statutory required contributions to the trust.   

During the reporting period, the District contributed $22,616 to the trust.   

Net Pension Liability 

The District's net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total pension liability used 
to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020. 

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the June 30, 2020 actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:  

Measurement Date June 30, 2020
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Asset Valuation Method Market Value
Amortization Method 10 Year Level %
Discount Rate 2.25%
Amortization Growth Rate 3.00%
Inflation 2.00%

The valuation was based upon the data provided by the District.  All of the demographic assumptions 
used for this report are approximately the same as those based on an experience study conducted in 2018 
using the WRS experience from 2015-2017. 
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7b) Supplemental Pension Stipend Benefit (Continued) 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of 
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and 
best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following 
table: 

Asset Class

Long-Term 
Real

Rate of Return
Target 

Allocation
US Equities 2.10% 49%
Fixed Income 2.73% 48%
Cash 0.0% 3%

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 2.25%, as opposed to a 
discount rate of 3.50% for the prior year. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate 
assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that District 
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution 
rates and the employee rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plans fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive 
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Total Pension 
Liability     

(a)

Plan 
Fiduciary 

Net Position 
(b)

Net Pension 
Liability  
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2019 282,695$      219,183$    63,512$      
Changes for the year:

Service cost 14,894    - 14,894 
Interest 10,082    - 10,082 
Differences between expected and actual experience (16,722)  - (16,722)
Changes of assumptions or other input 7,606      - 7,606 
Contributions - employer - 22,616 (22,616)
Net investment income - 12,106 (12,106)
Benefit payments (4,167)    (4,167) -    
Administrative expenses - (981) 981     

Net changes 11,693    29,574  (17,881)   
Balances at June 30, 2020 294,388$      248,757$    45,631$      

Increase (Decrease)
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7b) Supplemental Pension Stipend Benefit (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net 
pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of 2.25 percent as well as what the 
District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (1.25 percent) or 1-percentage- point higher (3.25 percent) than the current rate: 

1% Decrease to
Discount Rate

(1.25%)

Current Discount 
Rate

(2.25%)

1% Increase to
Discount Rate

(3.25%)
District's net supplemental pension 
liability (asset) 58,547$               45,631$  32,800$             

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. The plan does not issue stand-alone financial statements.   

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension expense of $21,631. At June 30, 2021, 
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 
from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual 
experience 36,618$             (23,375)$   

Changes of assumptions 33,412               (6,577)  

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments - (9,820)  

District contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 77,810 -   

Total 147,840$                     (39,772)$   

$77,810 reported as a deferred outflow of resources related to pension resulting from the Employer’s 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability (asset) in the year ended June 30, 2022. 
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7. Employee Pension Plans (Continued)

7b) Supplemental Pension Stipend Benefit (Continued) 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 
will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year Ended June 30:

Net Deferred 
Outflows (Inflows)

of Resources
2022 641$  
2023 2,569 
2024 3,398 
2025 4,376 
2026 5,201 

Thereafter 14,073 
Total 30,258$   

8. Other Post-Employment Benefits

General Information about the Other Post-Employment Benefits 

Plan Description. The LRLIF is a multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan. LRLIF benefits and 
other plan provisions are established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes.   The Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF) and the Group Insurance Board have statutory authority for 
program administration and oversight. The plan provides post-employment life insurance benefits for all 
eligible members.  

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. ETF issues a standalone Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR), which can be found at http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm. 

Benefits Provided. The LRLIF plan provides fully paid up life insurance benefits for post-age 64 retired 
members and pre-65 retirees who pay for their coverage. 

Contributions. The Group Insurance Board approves contribution rates annually, based on 
recommendations from the insurance carrier.  Recommended rates are based on an annual valuation, 
taking into consideration an estimate of the present value of future benefits and the present value of future 
contributions. A portion of employer contributions made during a member’s working lifetime funds a 
post-retirement benefit.  

Employers are required to pay the following contributions based on employee contributions for active 
members to provide them with Basic Coverage after age 65. There are no employer contributions required 
for pre-age 65 annuitant coverage. If a member retires prior to age 65, they must continue paying the 
employee premiums until age 65 in order to be eligible for the benefit after age 65. 
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8. Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Contribution rates as of June 30, 2021 are: 

Coverage Type Employer Contribution
25% Post Retirement Coverage 20% of Member Contribution

Member contributions are based upon nine age bands through age 69 and an additional eight age bands 
for those age 70 and over. Participating employees must pay monthly contribution rates per $1,000 of 
coverage until the age of 65 (age 70 if active). The member contribution rates in effect for the year ended 
December 31, 2020 are as listed on the below: 

Attained Age Basic Supplemental
Under 30 $0.05 $0.05 

30-34 0.06 0.06
35-39 0.07 0.07
40-44 0.08 0.08
45-49 0.12 0.12
50-54 0.22 0.22
55-59 0.39 0.39
60-64 0.49 0.49
65-69 0.57 0.57

Life Insurance
Employee Contribution Rates*

For the year ended December 31, 2020

*Disabled members under age 70 receive a waiver-of-
premium benefit.

During the reporting period, the LRLIF recognized $1,554 in contributions from the employer. 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense (Revenue), and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to OPEBs 

At June 30, 2021, the District reported a liability (asset) of $428,919 for its proportionate share of the net 
OPEB liability (asset). The net OPEB liability (asset) was measured as of December 31, 2020, and the 
total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability (asset) was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of January 1, 2020 rolled forward to December 31, 2020. No material changes in 
assumptions or benefit terms occurred between the actuarial valuation date and the measurement date. 
The District’s proportion of the net OPEB liability (asset) was based on the District’s share of 
contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the contributions of all participating employers. At December 
31, 2020, the District’s proportion was 0.07797500%, which was an increase of 0.006722% from its 
proportion measured as of December 31, 2019. 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $62,106. 
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8. Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to OPEBs from the following sources: 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$        (20,467)$         

Net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan 
investments 6,244         -   

Changes in actuarial assumptions 166,855     (29,430)        

Changes in proportion and differences between employer 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 48,358       -   

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 856            -   
Totals 222,313$            (49,897)$         

$856 reported as deferred outflows related to OPEB resulting from the District’s contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability (asset) in the year 
ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (revenue) as follows: 

Year Ended June 30:

Net Deferred 
Outflows (Inflows) of 

Resources 
2022 32,682$          
2023 32,007    
2024 31,311    
2025 28,891    
2026 31,692    

Thereafter 14,977    
Total 171,560$        
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8. Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions. The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2020, actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Actuarial Valuation Date: January 1, 2020
Measurement Date of Net OPEB Liability (Asset) December 31, 2020
Actuarial Cost Method:   Entry Age Normal
20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield: 2.12%
Long-Term Expected Rated of Return: 4.25%
Discount Rate: 2.25%
Salary Increases
     Inflation: 3.00%
     Seniority/Merit:   0.1% - 5.6%
Mortality:   Wisconsin 2018 Mortality Table

Actuarial assumptions are based upon an experience study conducted in 2018 that covered a three-year 
period from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017. The total OPEB liability for December 31, 2020 is 
based upon a roll-forward of the liability calculated from the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.   

Long-term Expected Return on Plan Assets. The long-term expected rate of return is determined by 
adding expected inflation to expected long-term real returns and reflecting expected volatility and 
correlation. Investments for the LRLIF are held with Securian, the insurance carrier. Interest is calculated 
and credited to the LRLIF based on the rate of return for a segment of the insurance carriers’ general 
fund, specifically 10-year A- Bonds (as a proxy, and not tied to any specific investments). The overall 
aggregate interest rate is calculated using a tiered approach based on the year the funds were originally 
invested and the rate of return for that year. Investment interest is credited based on the aggregate rate of 
return and assets are not adjusted to fair market value. Furthermore, the insurance carrier guarantees the 
principal amounts of the reserves, including all interest previously credited thereto.  
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8. Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Asset Class Index Target Allocation

Long-Term Expected 
Geometric Real Rate of 

Return

US Credit Bonds Barclays Credit 50% 1.47%
US Mortgages Barclays MBS 50% 0.82%

Inflation 2.20%
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 4.25%

Local OPEB Life Insurance
Asset Allocation Targets and Expected Returns

As of December 31, 2020

The long-term expected rate of return and expected inflation rate remained unchanged from the prior year 
at 4.25% and 2.20% respectively. The long-term expected rate of return is determined by adding expected 
inflation to expected long-term real returns and reflecting expected volatility and correlation. 

Single Discount Rate.  A single discount rate of 2.25% was used to measure the Total OPEB Liability for 
the current year, as opposed to a discount rate of 2.87% for the prior year. The significant change in the 
discount rate was primarily caused by the decrease in the municipal bond rate from 2.74% as of 
December 31, 2019 to 2.12% as of December 31, 2020. The Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to 
be insufficient to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members. 
Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the Total OPEB Liability is equal to the single equivalent rate 
that results in the same actuarial present value as the long-term expected rate of return applied to benefit 
payments, to the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected 
benefit payments, and the municipal bond rate applied to benefit payment to the extent that the plan’s 
fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through December 31, 2036. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate assumed that employer 
contributions will be made according to the current employer contribution schedule and that contributions 
are made by plan members retiring prior to age 65. 
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8. Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the 
Discount Rate. The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability 
(Asset) calculated using the discount rate of 2.25 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate 
share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (1.25 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.25 percent) than the current rate: 

1% Decrease to 
Discount Rate 

(1.25%)

 Current 
Discount Rate 

(2.25%) 

1% Increase to 
Discount Rate 

(3.25%)
District's proportionate share of the net 
OPEB liability (asset) 583,452$               428,919$         312,050$               

9. Interfund Balances and Activity

Interfund receivable and payable balances in the fund financial statements on June 30, 2021 were as 
follows: 

Payable Fund Receivable Fund Amount Purpose
Special Revenue General Fund 602$          Operations

General Fund Capital Projects 100,000     Fund 46 Contribution
Subtotal - Major Funds 100,602     

General Fund Special Revenue 972            Operations
Subtotal - Non-Major Funds 972            

General Fund Benefit Trust 50,000       Operations
Subtotal - Fiduciary Funds 50,000       

Subtotal - Fund Financial Statements (150,370)    
Less: Fund Eliminations 100,370     
Total - Government-Wide Statements (50,000)$    

In the statement of net position, amounts reported in the governmental funds balance sheet as interfund 
balances have been eliminated within the district-wide statements. 

Additionally, during fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the general fund transferred $1,106,020 to the 
special education fund.  These transfers were used to cover any costs not covered by direct revenues.  The 
general fund also transferred $100,000 to the capital projects fund for long-term capital improvement 
purposes.  In the statement of activities, amounts reported in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances have been eliminated within the district-wide 
statements. 
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10. Operating Lease

The District, as lessee, leases several copiers under two separate leases.  The first requires monthly 
payments of $512 through June 2025 and the second requires monthly payments of $832 through July 
2023. Future minimum lease payments on these leases are as follows: 

Year Ended June 30,
2022 16,130$ 
2023 16,130   
2024 6,976     
2025 6,143     

45,379$ 

11. Fund Balances

The following is a detailed schedule of ending fund balances as reported in the fund financial statements 
by category: 

General Debt Food Special Community Capital
Fund Service Service Revenue Service Projects Total

Fund Balances:
  Nonspendable:
    Inventory -$      -$ 8,552$      -$ -$ -$ 8,552$       
    Corpus of Permanent Fund - -     -    10,000      - -    10,000    
  Restricted for:
    Food Service - -     182,049 -   -   -    182,049  
    Debt Service Reserve - 143,719 -    -   -   -    143,719  
    Community Service - - -    -   12,256       - 12,256
    Donor Restrictions - - -    223,912    -   -    223,912  
    Capital Projects - - -    -   - 29,208,361 29,208,361   
    Common School Fund Carryover 9,187   -     -    -   -   - 9,187
  Unassigned:

Cash Flow Purposes 2,000,000   -     -    -   -   - 2,000,000
Unassigned 1,623,438   -     -    -   -   - 1,623,438

Total Fund Balances 3,632,625$  143,719$  190,601$  233,912$  12,256$     29,208,361$ 33,421,474$ 

12. Limitation on School District Revenues

Wisconsin statutes limit the amount of revenues school districts may derive from general school aids and 
property taxes unless a higher amount is approved by a referendum.  This limitation does not apply to 
revenues needed for the payment of any general obligation debt service (including refinanced debt) 
authorized by either of the following: 

 A resolution of the school board or by a referendum prior to August 12, 1993.

 A referendum on or after August 12, 1993.
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13. Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees. These risks are 
covered through the purchase of commercial insurance, with minimal deductibles. 

14. Commitments

The District has a line of credit which carries an interest rate of 1.94%, permits borrowing up to 
$2,000,000, and matures on November 1, 2021.  The line of credit did not have an outstanding balance as 
of June 30, 2021 and the District did not draw upon it during the year.  The District has committed to an 
additional $2,000,000 line of credit, with an interest rate of 1.94%, once the current one matures. 

In April 2021, the electors of the District authorized the issuance of $28,900,000 in general obligation 
bonds via a referendum for the public purpose of paying the cost of a new school building and 
improvements to existing District buildings and property.  As of June 30, 2021, construction, engineering, 
and architectural contracts were in place totaling the amount of the approved general obligation debt. 

15. Effect of New Accounting Standard on Current Period Financial Statements

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, 
effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt 
Obligations, effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2021. When these become effective, 
application of these standards may restate portions of these financial statements. 

16. Subsequent Event

In July 2021, the District issued general obligation refunding bonds in the amount of $27,410,000 for 
purposes of refinancing the District’s bond anticipation notes.  The future minimum lease payments are as 
follows: 

Year Ended June 30, Principal Interest
2022 845,000$       586,233$      
2023 1,070,000      775,750        
2024 1,125,000      722,250        
2025 1,180,000      666,000        
2026 1,245,000      607,000        

2027-2031 7,310,000      2,126,450     
2032-2036 6,980,000      1,131,038     
2037-2041 7,655,000      465,400        

Totals 27,410,000$  7,080,121$   

G.O. Bonds
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New Glarus School District

Budgetary Comparison Schedule for the General Fund
Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative)

Original Final
REVENUES
Local 3,866,684$        3,895,447$        3,841,935$      (53,512)$          
Interdistrict 1,026,783 1,055,729          1,062,670        6,941 
State 7,223,954 7,441,740          7,451,484        9,744 
Federal 87,599 214,642             209,634           (5,008)              
Other 42,530 42,530               93,786             51,256              

Total Revenues 12,247,550        12,650,088        12,659,509      9,421 

EXPENDITURES
Current Expenditures
 Instruction
   Undifferentiated Curriculum 2,500,753 2,400,000          2,363,055        36,945              
   Regular Instruction 2,912,788 2,950,000          2,973,881        (23,881)            
   Vocational Instruction 349,751 349,751             334,957           14,794              
   Physical Instruction 261,792 261,792             256,112 5,680 
   Co-curricular Activities 202,340 162,340             156,715           5,625 
   Other Special Needs 6,500 6,500 1,548               4,952 
 Support Service
   Pupil Services 215,729 215,729             207,754           7,975 
   Instructional Staff Services 700,918 700,918             717,167           (16,249)            
   General Administration Services 346,550 360,000             360,494           (494)
   Business Administration Services 738,322 738,322             718,858           19,464              
   Business Services 1,463,920 1,463,920          1,307,440        156,480            
   Central Services 72,006 78,000               84,825             (6,825)              
   Insurance and Judgments 123,000 123,000             121,791           1,209 
   Other Support Services 305,178 400,000             413,777           (13,777)            
 Non-Program Services 359,196 379,096             356,489           22,607              
Debt Service 97,073 97,073               97,072             1 
Capital Outlay 340,780 340,780 638,315 (297,535)          

Total Expenditures 10,996,596        11,027,221        11,110,250      (83,029)            
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures 1,250,954          1,622,867          1,549,259        (73,608)            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES)
Transfers Out (1,250,954)         (1,250,954)        (1,206,020)      44,934              

Total Other Financing Sources and 
Uses (1,250,954)         (1,250,954)        (1,206,020)      44,934              

Net Change in Fund Balance - 371,913 343,239           (28,674)            
Fund Balance - Beginning 3,289,386 3,289,386 3,289,386 -
Fund Balance - Ending 3,289,386$        3,661,299$        3,632,625$      (28,674)$          

Budgeted Amounts

New Glarus, Wisconsin

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information  
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New Glarus School District

Budgetary Comparison Schedule for the Special Education Fund
Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative)

Original Final
REVENUES
Local -$ -$ 600$  600$
State 373,023 419,537 419,537 - 
Federal 249,621 249,621            212,535            (37,086)            

Total Revenues 622,644         669,158            632,672            (36,486)            

EXPENDITURES
Current Expenditures
 Instruction
   Special Instruction 1,270,892 1,270,892         1,166,767 104,125           
 Support Service
   Pupil Services 156,589 156,589            132,675 23,914             
   Instructional Staff Services 149,987 149,987            153,531 (3,544)              
   General Administration - - 5,784 (5,784)              
   Business Services 59,712 59,712              29,855 29,857             
   Central Services 1,500 1,500 - 1,500
   Other Support Services - - 6,116 (6,116) 
 Non-Program Services 234,918 234,918            243,964 (9,046) 
       Total Expenditures 1,873,598      1,873,598         1,738,692         134,906           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures (1,250,954)    (1,204,440)       (1,106,020)       98,420             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 1,250,954 1,100,000         1,106,020 6,020               

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses 1,250,954      1,100,000         1,106,020         6,020               

Net Change in Fund Balance - (104,440) - 104,440
Fund Balance - Beginning - - - -
Fund Balance - Ending -$ (104,440)$        -$ 104,440$         

New Glarus, Wisconsin

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information  
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A) Sources/Inflows of Resources: General Fund

Special 
Education 

Fund
Actual amounts "total revenues"

from the budgetary comparison schedules $ 12,659,509  $ 632,672       

Reclassification:
Special education fund revenues are reclassified to
the general fund, required for GAAP reporting 632,672       (632,672)      

The general fund revenues as reported on the statement 
of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance -
governmental funds $ 13,292,181  $ - 

B) Uses/Outflows of Resources:
 General 

Fund 

 Special 
Education 

Fund 
Actual amounts "total expenditures"

from the budgetary comparison schedules $ 11,110,250  $ 1,738,692    

Reclassification:
Special education fund expenditures are reclassified to
the general fund, required for GAAP reporting 1,738,692    (1,738,692)   

The general fund expenditures as reported on the statement
of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance -
governmental funds $ 12,848,942  $ - 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

New Glarus School District
New Glarus, Wisconsin

Reconciliation of Differences between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows
and GAAP Revenues and Expenditures

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information 
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Year ended 
December 31,

Proportion of the 
net pension 

liability (asset)

Proportionate 
share of the net 
pension liability 

(asset)

Covered-
employee 

payroll

Collective net pension 
liability (asset) as a 
percentage of the 
District's covered-
employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net 
position as a 

percentage of the 
total pension 

liability (asset)
2020 (0.03938035%)  $      (2,458,569)  $    6,534,689 (37.62%) (105.26%)
2019 (0.03933006%)          (1,268,180)        6,380,274 (19.88%) (102.96%)
2018 0.03888884%            1,383,543        6,021,379 22.98% 96.45%
2017 (0.03861936%)          (1,146,654)        5,785,117 (19.82%) (102.93%)
2016 0.03848444% 317,204             5,568,082      5.70% 99.12%
2015 0.03861657% 627,512             5,450,905      11.51% 98.20%
2014 (0.03876686%) (951,958)            5,397,914      (17.64%) (102.74%)

Year ended 
June 30,

Contractually 
required

contributions

Contributions in 
relation to

the contractually 
required

contributions

Contribution 
deficiency
(excess)

Covered-employee 
payroll

Contributions as a
percentage of 

covered-
employee payroll

2021  $           441,616  $         (441,616) -$  $ 6,535,553 6.76%
2020               438,500             (438,500) - 6,567,826 6.68%
2019               411,903             (411,903) - 6,236,748 6.60%
2018               397,814             (397,814) - 5,905,403 6.74%
2017 385,798             (385,798)            - 5,735,418 6.73%
2016 365,714             (365,714)            - 5,474,826 6.68%
2015 372,691             (372,691)            - 5,423,143 6.87%

NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT
WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM SCHEDULES

June 30, 2021

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

**The contribution and other amounts presented above for each fiscal year are based on information that 
occurred during that fiscal year.

AS OF THE MEASUREMENT DATE

*The proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) and other amounts presented above for each year
were determined as of the calendar year-end that occurred 6 months prior to the financial reporting period.

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS

Last 10 Fiscal Years**
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information 
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2020* 2019* 2018* 2017* 2016* 2015* 2014*

Total Pension Liability 
Service Cost 14,894$  13,860$            13,935$        14,993$             11,942$           11,942$           11,942$          
Interest 10,082 10,109              9,706 8,518 10,246             11,094             12,454            
Changes in Benefit Terms - - - - - - - 
Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs 7,606 3,331 (2,899)           (6,608) 38,662             - - 
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (16,722) - (11,100) - 59,508 - - 
Benefit Payments (4,167) (14,499)             (20,167) (25,834) (22,666) (54,224)            (44,045)           

Net Change in Total Pension Liability (Assets) 11,693 12,801              (10,525)         (8,931) 97,692             (31,188)            (19,649)           
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 282,695 269,894            280,419 289,350             191,658           222,846           242,495          
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 294,388$  282,695$          269,894$      280,419$           289,350$         191,658$         222,846$        

Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 22,616$  21,819$            19,152$        19,028$             6,772$             32,288$           72,288$          
Other - - - - - - 25,953            
Net Investment Income 12,106 12,511              10,823 15,079               2,103 502 6,895              
Benefit Payments (4,167) (14,499)             (20,167)         (25,834) (22,666)            (54,224)            (44,045)           
Fund Transfer - - - - (120,000)          - - 
Administrative Expense (981) (1,123) (1,146)           (1,385) (2,256)              - - 
Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position 29,574 18,708              8,662 6,888 (136,047)          (21,434)            61,091            
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 219,183 200,475            191,813 184,925             320,972           342,406           281,315          
Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 248,757$  219,183$          200,475$      191,813$           184,925$         320,972$         342,406$        

Net Pension Liability (Asset)
Net Pension Liability (Asset) - (a) - (b) 45,631$  63,512$            69,419$        88,606$             104,425$         (129,314)$        (119,560)$       
Fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 84.50% 77.53% 74.28% 68.40% 63.91% 167.47% 153.65%

Covered Payroll 2,931,973$               2,931,973$       2,931,973$   2,886,550$        2,886,550$      3,310,328$      3,310,328$     
Net pension liability (asset) as a percent of covered payroll 1.56% 2.17% 2.37% 3.07% 3.62% -3.91% -3.61%

*The data provided above is presented as of the measurement date which is 12 months prior to the financial statement date.

NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION LIABILITY SCHEDULES

June 30, 2021

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)** 27,810$          22,616$      21,819$      19,599$      19,028$      6,772$        26,865$      

Contributions in Related to the ADC** 77,810            22,616        21,819        19,152        19,028        32,288        72,288        

Contribution deficiency (excess) (50,000)$         -$                -$  447$           -$                (25,516)$     (45,423)$     

District's covered-employee payroll 2,908,697$     2,867,952$ 2,956,311$ 2,931,973$ 2,886,550$ 2,886,550$ 3,310,328$ 

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 2.68% 0.79% 0.74% 0.65% 0.66% 1.12% 2.18%

**District's contributions and other amounts presented above are for each fiscal year based on information that occurred in that fiscal year. 

June 30, 2021

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS

NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION LIABILITY SCHEDULES

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information 
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Year ended 
December 31,

Proportion of the 
net OPEB 

liability (asset)

Proportionate 
share of the net 
OPEB liability 

(asset)

Covered-
employee 

payroll

Collective net OPEB 
liability (asset) as a 
percentage of the 
District's covered-
employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net 
position as a 

percentage of the 
total OPEB 

liability (asset)
2020 0.07797500% 428,919$           3,976,000$    10.79% 31.36%
2019 0.07125300% 303,409             3,659,000      8.29% 37.58%
2018 0.06265100% 161,661             3,371,000      4.80% 48.69%
2017 0.05705800% 171,664             2,399,542      7.15% 44.81%

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

*The proportionate share of the net other post-employment benefit liability (asset) and other amounts presented
above for each year were determined as of the calendar year-end that occurred 6 months prior to the financial
reporting period.

NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT
LOCAL RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FUND SCHEDULES

June 30, 2021

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT
BENEFIT LIABILITY AS OF THE MEASUREMENT DATE

See accompanying notes to the required supplemental information 
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1. Budget Schedule

Budgets are adopted each fiscal year for all funds in accordance with Section 65.90 of the Wisconsin 
Statutes, using the budgetary accounting basis prescribed by the Wisconsin Department of Public 
Instruction, which is in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  The legally adopted 
budget and budgetary expenditure control is exercised at the fund level for all funds.  Reported budget 
amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the School Board resolution. 

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements. 

• Based upon requests from District staff, District administration recommends budget proposals to the 
School Board.

• The School Board prepares a proposed budget including proposed expenditures and the means of 
financing them for the July 1 through June 30 fiscal year.

• A public notice is published containing a summary of the budget and identifying the time and place 
where a public hearing will be held on the proposed budget.

• Pursuant to the public budget hearing, the School Board may alter the proposed budget.

• After the School Board (following the public hearing) adopts the budget, no changes may be made 
in the amount of tax to be levied or in the amount of the various appropriations and the purposes of 
such appropriations unless authorized by a 2/3 vote of the entire School Board. 

Appropriations lapse at year-end unless authorized as a carryover by the School Board. 

2. Excess of Actual Expenditures Over Budget in Individual Funds

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for 
all governmental and special revenue funds.   

The following functions had an excess of actual expenditures over budget for the year ended June 30, 2021: 

Fund Function Amount

General Regular Instruction 23,881$   
General Instructional Staff Services 16,249     
General General Administration Services 494          
General Central Services 6,825       
General Other Support Services 13,777     
General Capital Outlay 297,535   
Special Education Instructional Staff Services 3,544       
Special Education General Administration 5,784       
Special Education Other Support Services 6,116       
Special Education Non-Program Services 9,046       
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3. Wisconsin Retirement System Schedules

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68 requirements have been implemented 
prospectively; therefore, the illustrations do not present similar information for the 3 preceding years. 

Changes of Benefit Terms. There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in WRS. 

Changes of Assumptions. No significant changes in assumptions from the prior year were noted. 

4. Supplemental Pension Liability Schedules

Changes of Benefit Terms. There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in 
WRS. 

Changes of Assumptions. A discount rate of 2.25% was used in calculating the District’s pension liability 
(based upon all projected payments discounted at a long-term expected rate of return of 2.25%) in 2020 
compared to a discount rate of 3.50% in 2019. 

Key methods and assumptions used to calculate actuarially determined contribution: 

Amortization Growth Rate 3.00%
Inflation 2.00%
Salary Increases 0.1 to 5.60%
Discount Rate/Investment Rate of Return 2.25%
Amortization Method 10 year Level %

5. Local Retiree Life Insurance Schedules

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75 requirements have been implemented 
prospectively, therefore, the illustrations do not present similar information for the 6 preceding years. 

Changes of Benefit Terms. There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in LRLIF. 

Changes of Assumptions. The Single Discount Rate assumption used to develop Total OPEB Liability 
changed from the prior year. Please refer to the Actuarial Assumptions section in Note 8 of the Notes to 
Financial Statements. 
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Combining Balance Sheet 
Non-Major Governmental Funds

June 30, 2021

Food Service
Community 

Service Fund
Special Revenue 

Fund

Total Non-
Major 

Governmental 
Funds

ASSETS
Cash and Investments 266,462$        12,256$          233,558$             512,276$          
Receivables:

Accounts 575 - 138 713
Other 6,856              - - 6,856

Due from Other Funds - - 972 972
Due from Other Governments 39,179            - - 39,179              
Inventories 8,552              - - 8,552

Total Assets 321,624$        12,256$          234,668$             568,548$          

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 89,471$          -$ 154$  89,625$            
Accrued Liabilities 2,845              - - 2,845
Due to Other Funds - - 602 602
Deposits 38,707            - - 38,707              

Total Liabilities 131,023          - 756 131,779            

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable 8,552              - 10,000 18,552              
Restricted 182,049          12,256            223,912 418,217            

Total Fund Balances 190,601          12,256            233,912               436,769            
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 321,624$        12,256$          234,668$             568,548$          

New Glarus, Wisconsin
New Glarus School District
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Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Food Service
Community 

Service Fund
Special Revenue 

Fund

Total Non-
Major 

Governmental 
Funds

 REVENUES 
 Local 27,199$            -$  55,302$               82,501$            
 State 10,281              - - 10,281              
 Federal 480,277            - - 480,277            

 Total Revenues 517,757            - 55,302 573,059            

 EXPENDITURES 
 Current Expenditures 
 Instruction 

    Undifferentiated Curriculum - - 373 373
    Vocational Instruction - - 3,677 3,677
    Co-Curricular Activities - - 59,057 59,057              

 Total Instruction - - 63,107 63,107              
  Support Services 
    Pupil Services - - 1,200 1,200
    Business Services - - 125 125
    Food Service 476,358 - - 476,358            

 Total Support Services 476,358 - 1,325 477,683
  Non-Program Services - - 750 750

 Total Current Expenditures 476,358            - 65,182 541,540            
 Total Expenditures 476,358            - 65,182 541,540            

 Net Change in Fund Balances 41,399              - (9,880) 31,519              

Fund Balances - Beginning 149,202 12,256 243,792 405,250            
Fund Balances - Ending 190,601$          12,256$          233,912$             436,769$          

New Glarus School District

Non-Major Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

New Glarus, Wisconsin
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F. Resignations
G. New Hires 140
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VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. WASB Delegate Assembly Update
B. Board Self-Evaluation

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. Superintendent Review

IX. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
X. FUTURE SCHOOL BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS

A. February 14, 2022 - Discussion & Regular School Board Meeting 
B. February 28, 2022 - Discussion & Regular School Board Meeting 

XI. ADJOURN

PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A QUORUM OR A MAJORITY OF THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD 
MEMBERS MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING.  INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THIS MEETING MAY HELP FORM THE RATIONALE BEHIND FUTURE 
ACTIONS THAT MY BE TAKEN BY THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD.  

UPON REQUEST TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE, SUMITTED TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS IN ADVANCE, THE DISTRICT SHALL MAKE REASONABLE 
ACCOMODATIONS INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT FOR A  DISABLED PERSON TO BE 
ABLE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING.  
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